
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

AGENDA

FOR

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

1ST MEETING

SCHEDULED ON STH NOV. 2002



Agenda

Place

Date

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA·136119

For tbe I"l meeting of tbe Finance Committee

Board Room of National Institute of Techoology,
Kurukshetra

Friday, the 8th November, 2002 at 2.00 P.M.

........-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-,-.-.-,-.-.-.-.-
Item Agenda Page
-,-,-,-,-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-
1.1 To confirm minutes of 90diI meeting of tbe 1 to 0

Finance Committee. Regional Engineering
Collegc, Knrukshclra hcld on 20.5.2002.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

To note (ollow up action laken on the
minutes of 90ltImeeting of tbe Finance
Committee held on 20.5.2002.

To consider the Revi3ed Budget Estimates
for 2002-03 and Original Budget Estimates
for 2003-04 for Undergraduate course.1.

To consider the Revised Budget Estimates
for 2002·03 and Orlgina. Budget Estimates
(or 2003-04 for Postgraduate councs.

To consider the Revised Budget Estimates
for 2002-03 for Special BE Degree coorses
for diploma holders.

To consider short supply of funds by the
State Govt. of naryan. for Undergraduate
courses.

To consider reimbursement of medical
expenses to the staff members of National
Institute ofT«hnology, Kurukshetra.

-9-

10-13

14-15

-16-

-17-

-18-

1.8 To nole the position of
schemes/projects sanctioDed
Principal Investigators.

research
to the

19-21



..~.-.-.~.~.-.~.~.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.~.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.~.- ~ ~ .., - .
Item Agenda
-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.~.~.-.-.....-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.~.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-
1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

To consider revision of pay scales of Sr.
Administrative Officers of the Institute
w.e.f. 1.1.1996 00 tbe Central Govt. pattern
on recommendations of 5*' Pay
Commission.

To consider grant of revised pay SCIIle of
the system analysts and programmers on
the State Govt. pattern on implementation
of tbe 5- Pay Commwioo's
recommendations.

To consider enhancement in fee and misc.
expenses of the Counsel in Ilon'ble
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

To review tbe case oC realization of penal
rent from the MaDaging Director,
CONFEDl,peciaUy Regi'trar of the
Cooperative Societies, KurukJbetra during
the period Sh. Balbir Singh, Assistant
remained on deputation with them.

To consider waiving off recovery of
Conveyance Allowance of Rs. 37.900/- paid
to Dr. K.K. Nagpal, Sr. Medical Officer of
the Institute.

To CODlider continuation of Spl. Pay of Rs.
1501- per month to the Dy. Supd!>. of the
Institute.

1'0 note outstandioll audit objections
appearing in the Inspection Reports (or the
I,erind froRl 1997-98 to 2~1.

22-31

32-33

_34_

35-37

-30-

39-42



I

•
l

~,

I
I

-1-

To confirm the minutes ofthe 90'" meeting oftbc Finance
Committee, Regional Engineering College, DOW NIT,
Kurukshetra held on 20.5.2002.

The minutes of the 901h meeting of the Finance Commitlee of the

College (now NIT, Kurukshetra) held on 20.5.2002 were circulated in the

members vide letter No. MOul FC13930-34 dated 18.6.2002. No comments were

received from any member who attended the meeting.

A copy of the minutes of 901h meeting o~ the Finance Committee

meeting held on 20.5.2002 is enclosed as Annexure I A' from pages

__2_'0 _...:8__

The Finan~c Committee may confinn minutes of the Finance

Committee meeting held on 20.5.2002.



.<

t-,
,), :
, i

Annexure 'AI to item No~ 1.1

-2-

IlEGIONAL ENGINEEiliNG COLLEGE,
KIIRIiKSIlETRA - 136119

Sh. Ohamm Vir, [I\S, .
Financial Commissioner &.
Principal Secrci'ary to GOVI. of I[ary,lIi",'
Technical E~ltlcntioll Department,
Hnrynllll Civil Secrelari<lIC, Chnndigarh.

Mrs. Anuradho Gupta. lAS.
'Technical EducntiOli-:Commissiollcr &
Speci'nl Sccrelary to Govl. of Harynnil,
Technical Education Department,
SCO 38-39, Sector 17 A,
C1~nndignrh.

Sit Y,S.Malik, lAS,
Commissioner & Special Sccrctarv.

, Government of Harynnn. . .
Finnncc Dcpnrtrncnt,
Haryolll\ Civil Sccrctnriatc,
Chandignrh.
(Representative of Fino!)cinl Cortllllissioncr'&
Principal Secretary to Govt uf Harynna,
Finance Dcpnrllllcnt).

,Dr.D.K.Shnrmll,
Additioflal Apprenticeship I\dvisor{T),
Government of India,
Ministry of Humnn. Resource Development,
Depnrtmel1t ofSecondnry & I [j~hc( Educalion,
Shastri Bhu\van, .
New Delhi.

MCIllbcr

Me!llber

Member'

" "

: \

'I
..



r
5. ,)11. R.C.Gabn,

Assistant Financial Advisor,
(Integrated Finnncc Division)
Government of [ndin,
Ministry of HUlnnll Resource DcYclupll1l:nt,
Dcpnrtmcnt of Sccontlnry & Ilighcr Educatiun,
Shastri I3hawnn,
NevI Delhi.

Momber

I

i
I
I,,

Mcrnbcr~ Secrclnry

The following decisions were taken:

Or. N,P.Mehln,
Principal,
Rcgionul Engineering College,
Kurukshclra.

Before lhe slUr! offllc meeting, lhe Principul & Mcrnl.>cr-Sccrcltl1y \VCIcOIllCtl

lhe members orihc Finance COlllmiucc.

6.

Hem.90.1 To confirm IIIjI1I1IC~ of 89 111
lI1eeting: n[ the Finoncc COlllJllille(\

U.(~gionlll EIll-:inccrill14 CoIJcgl~, J(uruk~hctrn held 011 18.9.2001.

.The l;linulcs oflhc S9
1Jo

meeting urlhe finance COlllmiucc held 011 18.9.2001

were confinllcd.

I
I

The Finance CQmmiUee tloted action taken by the College on the minutes of

gi
li

meeting or the f-iJ1l1tlcc Commillec held on 5,10,2000.

Hem 90.2

Item 90,3.

To 1I0ie follow 1111 ficlion t"kcu onlhc minule., or8ill IlIccting
orthe flin'flllce COlllmittee held 011 .5.10.2000.

To note follnw lip nClion tnken all the llliuuteJ of 88"h IlIcctin'g
or the FillllllCC COlllllliltcc held 011 3 f.~,200I. "

,
I

r
I
I
I
I

I,
i

The Finnrlce COlllrnillcc noted lIctiOll taken by lhe Collet::: un tile minules of

88
1h

meeling o'fthe FitlllllCC Committee held on J 1.5.2001.'

Itcm 91l.4. To Ilotc follow IIJl fiction tfikcn ollthc milly-tcs orS9Ch lIIceting
of the Finnncc Commillcc held on lR.9.20Q1.

I
1
\
",.

The Finance Comllli'uee !loted actioll taken by the College 011 the J1lillUles of

8~lh meeling oflhe Finnllcc Committee hell,! on 18,9.2001. I,
i
I,,

i;



r
.1 .

Item 90.5

-4....

To comidcr prcpllqllioll of ~IlIlUlll Accuunls '011 uniforll1
(flrm"l orm'counts for Ccntrnl A UlflllOlI1 flUS n(Jdi~.,.

The rinallcc Commiucc recommended to the DonHI of Governors that

uniform format of aCCO\lIlI.~ laid dowl1 by the MinisH)' of fInance, Department of

Expenditure, Government of India for nil cctllrnlulllollornous bodies as ricr Allllcxurc-E of tile
", • I

agenda item 90.5 be ndoptcd by R.E.C., Kurukshclm from the next financial yenr i.e. 2002­

2003.

Further the Fill/wee COllllllillcc npprovcd constitution or n COllllllillcc at.

College level AS proposed in the ngcndn item 90.5 for \\'orki'lg'olll for the nCIIl~{ vnlunlioll

of thc:'nsscts to enahle lhe College to prepare the Annual Accounts for the year 2002 -200J

onlhc new uniform limnlll.

Itcm 90.6 Tn cOII~idcl' Anllunl AccOIlI1I.'.of ncgionnl J~ngil1ccring Colh.-gc,
I(lIruk.<Jhelrn fur lhc yenr 2001.20<12.

The Finallcc COlllll1illCC considered arid llpprovcd AlltlU<l1 Accounts of the

College for lhe ycnr 2001·2002 for vcrification/ccrlifi.Clltiotl by thc AccoUlllnllt GCllcrlll

(Audit), J [nrYlllln.

Itcm 90.7 To con.'lidcr wriling off 1IJ1.'lcniccnUlc nrliclcs or the
Store.'! Sectioll. .

•

The Finnnce Cornmil\ee recolllmcndcd \0 Ihe Bourd of Governors thlll the

items declared 1J1ls'crvic~able by tile Collcge':ls l11crllioned in Anncxure-llto lhe ngcndll itcm' .

90.7 be wriUcn olTum! disposcd of by way OfllllctilHl lind the sale prl1cccds oftlicsc itcms be

crcdiled.to misc. income of the College.

Item 90,8 To con~idcr incrcfl.'!in/;: Ihe A\llIIilli.~tl"llli,·c I'owen of the I'rincipnl
to write-nff 1l11!lcrviccnulc nrliclell nf !lend !ilock Rill! expcnditure
011 dClIJurrnge.

The FillllPCC Cotllll1illcC reClllnrnctlded to the Board of OovcTllor's ,that the

powers of the Principnl 10 write-(lfT Iltlservicenhlc nrtir.:lcs o'r dcnd stock be cnhnllccd . from

Rs. 500/· per item 10 Rs. 20,000/· pe.r itcm slthjer.:t to n tlInXitllltll1 of Rs. l.00 Inc ill n



-5;-

ti'naneial yenr. The COl~lIlliltee further sllggeslcd lhat lhe above position may bc reviewed

nOcr a yenr or so if lilly dlOicully is f~11.

Further the Finance COlllmittee reeomlllellded to the Board of G~verJlors thnt

the adminislrnlive powers of the Principal in t respect of dcmurrngc ill n single easc be

: enhanced to Rs. 20,000/- or v:tllle of the illii~lc whichever is less provided there is 110', ,

i 'negligcney connceted with lhe case and the delivery is laken immediately.

lIem 90.9. To nole action tllkcn hy the CotlCl-:C In rnnkc Illlrchn~e llhov(~ n~. 2.00 Inc~
~nd 111110 Ih. 3.00 Inc.' pcr item. .

; . , During the coursc of discussion, the Principal & MClllhcr.~ccrelrary

J intimated that purchases ns mentioned in the ngendn item 90.9 havc been I11ntlc ns per

; College rules ancr following proper purehnse procedure.

( \( Thc Finunce Cornrnitte~ noted actiolltnkcn by the College in tllllkillg purchnses

/nbove Rs. 2.00: Illes nlld upto Rs. 3.00 Ines per itelll'IL'i per detnils furnishcd in the agcnda
h~m 90.9.

I

i

I
I

However, the Committee desired that in future n certificate to lhe effcct thai

. all purchases have been lIIade as per niles. atler following proper purchase procedure be' ,
,.recorded 'in the agemlil item itself. ..
Item 90.10. To considcr trllvelling of Prof I.lS.1 ,nlllhll,I'l'of~ill Civil Engincering

J)cpflrtlllellt hy n;r.

The Finance COl1lll1iUec. reeommcnded 10 the. Board of Governors Ihflt'

joumey, \Jnd~rlnken by Prof. lJS.Lnrnbll, Jlrof.in Civil Engineering Depa~lr;lclH frorn Bfltlglore

to Mumbai on 12.2.2002 by air bt.: HI-ll-lrovt.:d ill vicw or lhe justiticflliotl rurnished hy the

College in the ngel1Jn Itern 90.10.

.lIem 90.11. i '
To consitler rcilll!Ju'"SCI1lClll of ll1cdicnl expCII.'Ie"l to Ihe Sln'ff
Memher., of Rcginnni EIl~illCCrillg Coll("~c. Kuruk,helrn.

10 the Coliege employees "~./lCr details

The Finilnce COllltlliUee rccolllmcnded to lhe Donrd of Governors Ihnt
1 • ;

"lrelmbursrncllt of nll;uicnl eX['>Cllscs' mil)' he made, ,

·.... furnished in thc agenda item 90.11 ..\

'. 'II,: I.'



.!tem 90.12. To conllider rcilllhurllcrncni of lIlcdicnl cXIlciucs to Sil. C.Lnll,
Ex-Senior Project LCIUlcf, El1trcllr~llcrshill Development Cell,
RegionAl Engineering College, Kuruk..'lhclrn.

,.
The Finance Cumllliflcc recommended to Ihe Board of Govcnrors thut

eini.burscmnt of medical expenses lllRy ~c made-Io Sit G.l.nll, Ex-Senior Project Lender, of

the ED.Cell nncr required funds nrc ltlade availahle hy the Department of Science &

echnology. Govl. of Indin.

.t ~',' The Finance COlllmittee 'ma~c it

1~lllty 011 the Stale Government on Ihis accuunl .

clear thai there should be no filHlIlcial

tem 90.13. To conlliclcr rnle of inlcre.'!t of C.II.F. hnlnncclI of the lIuhscrihcl'!i
fo'r the period 1.4.2001 1031.3.2002 Rnd 1.4.2002 to 31.3.2003.

..
ti)

The Principal &. Mcmbt.:r Secretary observed as under:

As per Cullege contributory provident fund rules. the College should lIonnally
nl10w the sarne rale of inlerest liS il ellTll!i from lhe investments 011 long term
securities nOer sumcierlllHargin for adjusimellt.

(ii). The Oonrd of Guvernors of the Colh:ge in their meeling held Oil 9.11.2001 .
approve,d inleresl 011 cpr balallees @ 11% p.ll. for the previous yenr i.e.
200\-2002 but as per instructions received from the State GUVCnlIllClll. the
illl~rest wns allowed @9.5% f~r the prcvioll.~ yenr i.e. 2001-02.

(iii) The Kuruk'helr' lJniver,ily. Kuruk,helra hn' ,lIowed inl""l un CPF
balances to the University Employees @ II % p.n. for lhe previous yenr
i.e. 2001-02. The Regionnl EllgineGring College, Kurukshetrll is also
folluwing the CPF Rilles "fille Kurukshetra University, Kllrukshetrn .

. I .
'I . (iv)

I
There is n strong resentment amongst the employees orthe College that they
hnve nol heen pllid inlerest al the mte whnt they hnve corned [rom the
investments fur the previolls yenr i.e. 20ql.2002 at pm wilh lhe KUK. . ,

(v) There is saving of interest to the tunc of Rs. 80.00 lacs (llpP.), which would be
sufficiellt for lllllking payment of ndditionnl interesl on cpr @ 1.5% p.o. for

t the previous yeM i.e. 2001-02. ..



r
,
I

Further Ihe Committee observed lhat there lIlay be sleep fnll 111 the rnlc of'.

employees of R.E.C.Kurukshclrn be pllid interest olllhcir CPr bralnnccs@ 10% r.n .. for the

~ period frum 1.4.20021031.3.2003.
t .

. ~,
'interest in the linnnciat institutions and hence there is possibility that rnle of interest Oil CPF

investments of REe, Kurukshctrn may also cOllsitlcrnbly (;Ill in corning years. Inlhlll event, it
••is ~Bdc clenr Ihnt there will he no finflncinl linhilily Oil Illc Slule Government ns well os the

e'~tral GOVCflUllCl1l.,

. ~ Ilowcvcr. SIl. ICC. Gaba, Assistant Fillllllcial Auvisor (Inlcgrntcd Finnllcc

~
iViSiOll)1 Ministry of Hurnnn Resource Ikvclupmcili. Guvernment uf lndin did nul IIgn:c
I . .

With recommcmlnliolls of the Finance COlllll\i~ICC lllndc rcgan.lilll; rnle of inlcrc~t 011 Ihe CPF

balances for the period from 1.4.2001 10 J I.J.2002 nnd IA.2002 10 31.3.2003 and desired Ihnt

mnllcr lIlay ht.: rderred tn the Intel;rnled Finance Divisio1l, Ministry or Ihunnn Resource

Development, Governlllent of India.

~ ..
(em 90.14. To consider memo No. 40/SIH9·TE Iiniell IJ.7.2001 from lhe

FinRncifll ClIlllmi.uiOllCI" & Sccretluy 10 \'0\'1. of IInryHnn,
Technicnl Educnlioll I)cpnl'tllleni for J11ncing Ihc IJO~t of
Assll. I.ihrnrlun of the Collcgc in the Stlllc Go.vt.jlllY sClllc.

The Finance COlllmittee considered memo No. 4015189·TE daled 13.7.2001

rom lite rinancinl C0l111nissioner & Secretory 10 GO\lI. of Ilarynna. Tecll11icnl Edllcation

I C'partlllCllL The Finance Corlllllittcc lloted thai the presenl Librnrinn ( Sh. Krishllll Gopal)

r~., present Assislnlll Librarian ( SI\. lC.Sh:mnn) wil1 continue getting the pay scales

personnl to them ns advised by the Finnnce Departillent ,Government of lIaryana till they

~elirc and Ihe second pOSI of the AssiSl:HlI Libr"ri~n which is presclltly lying yltcont (juc toI .



-,"

-BJ.

·:.:'¢u.
''''~i: .~

b.a," imposcd by thc Slalc Govcrnlllcnt will be Iilleu up ill thc Stille GOVCflllllCl1t pay scalc

inerseeking ndviec ortht.: Stale Governmcnl.

I "."~l .

J'~; I The meeting ended with:l vole of thanks In the Chair.
! t·j

4,:: '

..... .',

Q

, "

eN.\'c<\~ ;clj·
(N,I'. MEliTA)

Principal & MClllbcr-Sccretnry

p

,'

,~.\,
.~.~ ~ .

t\~prOVCd ' ~ _ •
~..-" _._--"'"

~jZIol---
Fhiiiicial Commissiollc &
Prtnc'lpI' Secretary to Covt. or IInrylllln,", ' ,t:CDalcll Educallon Dcpartment,

!'Y"n" Civil Secrctl'inte,
aadlgarh.

i&
Irman, Flnancc COllllllittec,

C,iKuruk.5hetrn.,,'/
~1( 1



Item 1.2

-9-

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 90dl

meeting of tbe Finance Committee beld on 20.5.2002.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 90th

meeting held on 20.5.2002 have been placed hefore the Board of Governors in their

meeting held on 19.10.2002 for ratification. The action on the items will be reported

aller these are ratified by the Board ofGoycmors..

The Finance Committee may note.



Item 1.3

-10-

To consider the Revised 8udget Estimates for 2002-2003 and
Original Budget Estimates (or 2003-2004 for Undergndulte
Counes.

The Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002-2003 and Original

Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 for Undergraduate Courses have been

prepared in the following three parts:-

Part - r Revenue Budget of Income and Expenditure (Non-Plan
J;.or Undergraduate Courses) (From page 8 to 20)

Part - III Government of India Plan Budget (Non-Recurring) Expenditure
(From Page 24 to 27 of the Budget)

Part-IV Government of India Plan Budget (Recurring) Expenditure
(at page 28 of the Budget Copy).

The main break up of the Non-Plan @.ecurring) Budget (l)art - I of

the Budget from page 8 to 20) to be shared by the Centml and the Slllte Governments

on 50:50 basis is as under:-

Sr. Head of Accounts Actunl Original Proposed Proposed
No. expcndi- Budget Revised Original

ture for Estimates Budget Budget
the year for 2002- Estimates Estimates
2001-02 2003 app- for the for the

roved by year 2002- ye:"
State Govt. 2003 2003-04

Rupees I n I a c s )

I. Pay and Allowances 720.09 ~ 91.U.4 1023.91
including HRA, CPF,
LTC, Ex-Gmtia,
Medical Allowance,
Retirement!Death Gratuity.
Bonus and Leave Salary,
Pension Contribution,
Liveries TA on retirement
and TA candidate.

2. Scholarships to students 0.11 1.00 1.00 1.00
3. Depar1ment Operating Cost 13.83 10.00 20.00 .21.50
4. Contingencies 25.56 15.00 43.13 47.80
5. Library 3.99 4.00 5.35 5.85
6. N.C.C. 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
7. Mointcnnnce 9.57 12.00 20.00 20.00



-11-

8. Hospital, Medical & other 2.02 2.00 2.50 2.50
Charges (Purchase of
Medicines etc.)

9. Study tour of students. 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.2
10. Printing & Despatch of

prospectus including
stationery.

II. Special Repairs 10 Vehicles 0.28 0.30 0.50 1.00
12. Campus Interview facilities 0.15 0.20 0.35 0.40

for students.
13. Maintenance of Computers/ 2.46 4.84 6.60 ·7.80

EPBAX

GRAND TOTAL 778.12 777.45 1034.84/ 1131.98
LESS INCOME 149.06 76.45 116.25 116.25

-----
Net Recurring Expenditure 629.06 701.00 918.59 .1015.73
Share of the Stale Govt. 314.53 350.50 459.29 507.87

(50% ofabove) -
Share ofthe Central GOYl. 314.53 350.50 459.30 507.87

(50% of above) -
Less Income from Rent& 70.66 ~ 35.50 36.50
Interest on Deposits
adjusted against Central
Govt. share
Net share of the Central 243.87 315.00 423.79 471.37
Govt.

~ ~

Increase in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002·2003

under the Budget Estimates over and above last year's expenditure has been

explained in Annexure B page 12 to B.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to

the Board of Governors that the proposed Revised Budget Estimates for the year

2002-2003 and Original Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 for the Under­

graduate Courses be approved.

St.\;. M n
S. ~""" to.
Re, ""t



-12-

ANNEXURE~TO ITEM 1.3

REASONS FOR INCREASE IN THE REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR
2002-2003 FOR UNDERGRADUATE COURSES.

I. SCHOLARSHIP TO STUDENTS

Excess provision to the lunc of Rs. O.891ac has been made in Revised Budget
Estimates for the yenr 2002·2003 due to expected increase in the number of
award of scholarships 10 eligible students.

2. DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING COST

While considering the proposal of the College (now NIT, Kurukshetra) the
Finance Committee approved a sum of Rs. 18.00 lacs under the Head
'Departmental Opcrnting Cost' for the year 2002·2003. Against the approved
amount of R.l:i. 18.00 lacs, the Slate Government has allocated n sum of Rs.
10.00 lacs which is inadequate to meet the expenditure on account of (8)
Material Supply and Services (b) Electricity Charges. As a consequence of
increase in tariff rales of electricity by Hnrynlln Vidyut Parsar Nigam, annual
expenditure on account of electricity bill is approximately Rs. 15.00 lacs to
Rs. 19.00 lacs per year and moreover cost of services and material in the
market is increasing day by day tremendously. As such it is not possible for
the college 10 wntain the cXJX:nditurc within the allocated amount of Rs.
10.00 lacs ~nd ac; such a provision of Rs. 20.00 lacs and Rs. 21.50 lacs has
been made in Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002-2003 and Original
Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 respectively.

3. CONTINGENCIES

Against the expenditure incurred during the year 200 1-2002 to the tWlC of Rs.
25.56 lues a sum of Rs. 43.13 lacs has been made in the Revis(.:d Budget
Estimates for the year 2002·2003. The increase: is due to the following
reasons;·

(a) Rising prices of paper and stationery postage and telegram and
telephone charges.

(b) The rate of advertisement has also gone up and advertisemenLc; notice
are to be givcn for tenders and auction etc.

(c) That to encourage faculty members to interaci lind incrcase tcchnical
know how n provision of Its. 2.50 lacs has been made under the sub­
head aid 10 teachers for allending educational conferences, seminar,
workshop etc.

(d) The Electrical Tariff has heen lncrenscd by the I-Iaryana ViQyut PnfS8f
Nigam, annual cxpenditure on account of Electrical Tariff will be
approximately to the tune of Rs. 18.00 lacs to make paymcnt of
Electrical bills in respect of Instructional Buildings of the College.



-13-'

(e) The College has been declared Nutional Institute of Technology with
Deemed University status w.e.f. 26.6.2002 by the Govt. of India.
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Deptt. of SecondarY &
Higher Education, New Delhi. So the Institute will have to callouct
examination of the students 01 its own level. Hence 0 large umber of
[omls Hnd [ormals, certificates, dCb'TCeS will have 10 be got printcil as
such sufficient funds are required for this purpose.

4, MAINTENANCE

The Finance Committee while considering the Revised Budget Estimates for
the year 1999-2000 and Original Budget Estimates for the year 2000-2001,
recommended to the Board of Governors. n sum of Rs. 20.00 lacs under the
head" Mainto.nanec" but the Stale Government has allocated a sum of Rs.
12.00 lacs for the year 2002-2003. 111is amount has been considered very
less and proper maintenance of the Buildings, Workshop, Roads, Lawns and
Wuter Supply & Disposal is not maintained properly and the conditions of
most of the buildings of the college is fastly deteriorating day hy day due to
their poor maintenance. ~oreover, the State Govt. has decided that
expenditure on development of infra<;tructure to be paid by the State Govt. be
met out from this head of [lccount. As such, a provision orRs. 0.00 lacs has
been made under Rcvi~ed Budget Estimfltes for the year 2092-2003 which is
the minimum requirement of the Institute for the above head of account.

5. SPECIAL REPAIR TO VEHICLE

A sum of Rs. 0.28 lac has been incurred during the year 200 1-2002, 8

provision of Rs. 0.50 lac has becn made in the Rcvised Budget Estimates for
the year 2002-2003 due 10 the reason that most of the vehicles of our college
have become old and need special repair. •

6, CAMPUS INTERVIEW FOR STUDENTS

Against the expenditure incurred during the year 200 1-2002 to the tune of Rs.
0.15 lac 8 provision of Rs. 0.35 lac has been made in the Revised Budget
Estimates for the year 2002-2003 due to the reason that since more and more
compames have been visiting the Institute for Cnmpus Interview of the
studcnts as such cnhanced provision has been mnde.

7, MAINTENANCE OF COMPUTERSIEPBAX

Against the expenditure incurred during the year 2001-2002 to the tune of Rs.
2.46 lacs, 8 provision of Rs. 6.60 lacs has been made in the Revised Budget
Estimates for the year 2002-2003. The increase afRs. 4.1618c is due to the
reason that lhe Annual Mninlcnnncc Contrnct of EP13AX installed in the
Inslilule n few ycars back has now becomc due as such enhanced provision of
Rs. 6.60 lacs has heen made to meet the expenditure of Maintenance of
Computer as well as EPDAX installed in the collcge.



Item 1. 4

-14-

To consider the Revised Budget Estimates for 2002~2003

and Original Budget E~timates for 2003-2004 (or Post~

graduate Courses.

The Revised Budget Estimates for the yenr 2002·2003 and Original

Budget Estimates for the yeaT 2003·2004 for Postgraduate Courses are contained in

the Budget (page 29 to 34). The entire expenditure is to be borne by the Government

oflndin on 100% basis.

-----_._---
Sr.
No.

Head ofAccounts Actual
expendi­
ture for
the year
2001-02

Original
Budget
Estimates
for 2002­

2003 app­
roved by
GOI

Proposed Proposed
Revised Original
Budget Budgol
Estimates Estimates
for the for the
year 2002- year
2003 2003-04

------------------------------------------
( RUpees

I.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7,
g,

Pay and Allowances
Department Operating Cost
Scholanhip
Library
Advertisement
Visiting Faculty for M.Tech.
Water Resources Engg
Printing & Stationery
Misc. Contingencies

35,00
1.96

28.95
3,0.0

0.74
0.73

I n I a e s )

56.98 53,33
7,25 9.35

72.88 98.g8
4.50 4,50
2,00 2,00
0.05 0,05

1.00 1.00
3.00 3.50

TOTAL I TO g
LESS INCOME

NET RECURRING
EXPENDITURE

70,38
8,32

62,06

147,66
8.24

139.42

172.61
10.g2

161.79

Increase in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002~1003

under the Budget Estimates over and above last year's expenditure has been

explained in Annexure C page~__,

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board of Govemors that the proposed Revised Budget

Estimates for the year 2002w2003 and Original Budget Estimates for the year 2003­

2004 for the Postgraduate Courses be approved.



-15-

ANNEXURE~ TO ITEM 1· 4
REASONS FOR INCREASE IN THE REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR

2002-2003 FOR POSTGRADUATE COURSES

1. DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING COST

Excess provision of Rs. 4.00 lac has been made due to the fact that the Govt.
of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development has enhanced the
provision of DOC from R,s. 3000/- per student 10 Rs, 5000/· per students from
the current academic session.

2. CONTINGENT GRANT FOR Ph.D. SCHOLARS

No payment was made doring the year 2001-2002 due to non-registration of
Ph.D.Scholars, but during the year 2002-2003 we except to register 10 Nos.
of Ph.D. scholars and payment to be made @ Rs. 7500/- per annum per
students has been provil..k:d for in the budgct

3. SCHOLARSHWS

(a)

(b)

Enhanced provision to the tune of Rs. 31.00 lacs has been made due
10 enhancement of scholarship amount from Rs: 2500/· per student
per month to Rs. 5000/- per student per month from the current
academic session by the Govt. of India., Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Dept!. of Secondary & Higher &Iw;ntion, New Delhi.
No payment was made during the year 2001·2002 due to the non­
registration of Ph.D. Scholars, but during the year 2002-2003 we
expect to register 10 Nos. of Ph.D. Scholars and payment to be made
@ Rs. 28,800/- per annum per student has been provided for in the
budget.

4. VISITING FACULTY FOR M.TECI-1. WA:rER RESOURCES
ENGINEERING

No payment was due during the year 2001-2002 due to non-visiting faculty
members for M.Teeh. Water Resources Engineering but during the year
2002-2003 we expect that faculty members from outside may visit and we
may have to pay lhe honprnrium. As such a provision of Rs. 0.05 lac hus
been made in the budget. .

5. PRINTING & STATIONERY

Enhanced provision of Rs. 0.26 lac has been made in the Revised Budget
Estimates for the year 2002-2003 as per actual requirement.

6. MISCELLANEOUS CONTINGENCIES
An expenditure of Rs. 0.73 lac had been incurred during the year 2001·2002
under the head "Miscellaneous Contingencies". A sum of Rs. 3.00 lacs has
becn earmarked in the Revised Budget Estimates for thc year 2002-2003 as
per actual requirement under the hend.



Item 1.5

-16-

To consider the Rcvi~ed Budget E!timatcs (or 2002-2003
for Special D.E.Degree Courses (or Diploma Holders.

•

The Revised Budget Estimutes for the yeur 2002-2003 for Special

B.E. Degree Courses for Diploma Holders have been prepared in Part U of the

Budget (page 21 to 23). The en,ire expenditure is '0 be borne by 'he State

Government on 100% basis.

Sr. Hend of Accounts Actual Original Proposed Proposed
No. expendi- Budget Revised Original

lure for Estimates Budge' Budget
the year for 2002- Estimates Estimates
2UUI-02 2003 api>" ror the for the

roved by year 2002- year
Stale Govt. 2003 2003-04

-------------------------------------------------------
( R u pee s I n a e s )

I. Pay and Allowances 31.43 20.00 20.12

2. Contingencies 0.04 0.15 0.15

GRAND TOTAL 31.47 20.15 20.27
LESS INCOME II. 14 7.00 5.g8

-------------------------
NET RECURRING 20.33 13.15 14.39
EXPENDITURE -._---------------------

The Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002-2003 for Special

RE. Degree Courses for Diploma Holders (Part-Il) to be borne by the State

Government on !OOO!o basis, have been arrived at Rs. 14.39 (net) lacs against the

actual expenditure of Rs. 20.33 (ne') lacs for the year 200 1-2002.

Original Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 has not been

prepared due to the reason that there will be no classes of Special B.E. Degree

Courses from the next academic session.

'nle Finance Committee may consider and recommend to the Board

of Governors that the proposed Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2002-2003 for

Special B.E. Degree Courses for Diploma Holders be approved.



Item 1.6

-17-

To eo.sider short supply of fUDds hy the State Govt. of Rarya.a
for Undergraduate Counes

185.18

143.68

(RI. I. 10.,)
(-) 26.32

170.00

At present all recurring (non-plan) expenditure of the Institute in

respect ofUodergraduale Courses is borne by the State Government and the Central

Government on 50:50 basis. Due to non-release of adequate funds by the State

GOvl.. there was a deficit of Rs. 26.32 lacs in respeet of Undergraduate CoW1leS.

Efforts were made to get the deficit wiped off hut no fruitful results have been

achieved so far. An item was placed before the Finance Committee in its 89tb

meeting held on 14.9.2001 and the Finance Committee recommended as under:-

The Finance Commillee desired that the College should
reconcile the figures indicated in the agenda item 89.7 with
the Finance Depnrtment. Govt. of Harynna and then the issue
should he tal<en up with the Finance Department.

Accordingly action on the above: decision of the Finance Committee

was tal<en and efforts were made with the State Gov!. to wipe off the deficit ap.ioJt

the State Government.

The deficit" against the State Govt.. is increasing day by day. The

position of funds as on 1."10.2002 in respect of State Government for Undergraduate

Courses is as under:-

a) Balance as on 1.4.2002
b) Granl received during the

year 2002·2003 uplo 30.9.2002
c) Grant available during the year

2002-2003 uplo 30.9.2002
d) Net expenditure incurred during

the year 2002-2003
(State Gov!. Share) .

e) Balance as on 1.10.2002 (-) 41.50
The Central Govt. has taken the matter very seriously. In the opinion

of Gov!. of India, the plan grants released by them are being utilised for malcing

recurring expenditure towards State Govt. share. With the result the very purpose of

plan grants is defeated. This is diversion of funds which is also objectionable from

audit point of view.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board of Governors.

'.



-18-

Item 1.7 .To cGuider reimbursement of medical expeDses to the starr
members De National [n~titute of Technology, Kurukshetra

The following staff members hove claimed reimbursement of medical

expenses incurred on i.~d()()r treatment by them on the treatment of members of their

families and themselves as per details given below. The amount admitted by the Institute

in respect ofeach has also been indicated:-

-, ••••••••••••••••••••••-, -, - •••-,-, -,-,-,-, ••••-, -, •••.••••-,-.-,-, -,•••••• -,-,-, -,-.-.-. -.-. -:.-.-._,a. _._, _._. _. _,_,_, _._,

Sr. Name of the Relationship Name of PeriOd Amount Amount
No. employee with the the hospital of of the bill admitted

SlShri patient where treat- treatment submitted
ment taken Rs. Rs.

...........,......................-.•.-.•.•.•.•.•.•.-.•.•.-.-.•.•.•.•.•.....•.•.•.•.•.....•.•. ~. ~.~.~.~.~.-.~.~.~.~.~.~. ~.-.

1.0) Oian Bhushan Wife POI, 19.6.2002 to 25,060.70 20'060.7~
Leel. Chondignrh 9.7.2002

b) Oian Bhushan Daughter -<1e>- 1.7.2002 to 4,979.00 4,529.00 ;tQ8~.7"
Leel. 9.7.2002

2.0) Ram Bhagnt Self POI, 1.5.2002 to 10,704.00 10,624.00 \
Pump Driver Chandignrh 4.5.2002

841,.
b) Ram Bhagnt Self AIlMS, '20.5.2002 to 58,136.80 57,872.40 ~p

Pump Driver New Delhi 30.5.2002
~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~,~...~,~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~.~,~ .•.~.~.- .•. -.~,~.-.~,~ ... ~.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.

The medical reimbursement as stated above has been admitted by the

Instituteon the Bdvice of the S.M.O. of the Institute

The claim of medical reimbursement exceeds lhe power of lhc Director,

which is upto Rs. SOOO/- in each case.

The Finance Comminee may consider and make recommendations to lhe

Board of Governors for reimbursement of medical expenses as admitted by lhe Institute.

The claim has been admitted as per Medical Attendant Rules of the State Government.



I

Item 1.8

-19-

To note the position of research schemes/projects sanctioned
to the Principal-Investigaton.

I,
I

I

The Institute has been getting large number of schemes for

Modernization & Removal of Obsolescence, TIuust Areas and Research &

Development Schemes from the Ministry on-Iuman Resource Dc~clopmcntlAlCTE and

other funding agencies since long. On completion of schemes/projects, the utili7..ation

certificates/progress reports arc sent to lhe funding agencies invariably.

The OOYI. of India, Minisl.{)' of Human Resource Development, DcpU. of

Secondary & Higher Education have desired that status of each scheme/project may be

placed before the Finance CommittccIBoard ofGoveglors. In compliance to the advice

of the Govt. of India, all the principal investigators of schemes/projects were requested

to sen~ the progress report and financial status of the schemes/projects to the Accounts

Branch so that a consolidated report may be prepared and placed before the Finance

Committee of the Institute.

On the basis of information received from the principal investigators of

the schemes/projects, consolidated report in this regard has been prepared and is placed

as Annexure _D__ at page 20 ,to 21.

The Finance Committee may note.



- ..-.: ~ -~ -- ._'~

<§OO -' 3I2OOi) 5,00,000.00

]

>o
o
~

~

,
N
o,

"
rt
o
~
rt

~
~

co

IDprog=

ID prog=.

ID.....".

ID prog=

SCheme eompletcd

SCbeme DOt started.

IDJXOfO=

Scheme DOt sIa'tcd..

SCheme eompleted, UC Ii
progress repor1 being sc:nL
Scheme: DOl started so (ar.
mjAOgtWJ: _

601.99

61,183.04 In progress-
15.000.00

31,190.00

6,14,239.00 lD progres.s

1,S,J,QU5

Amt. status of the

aVUlable as JClI~Jc:e:I
on 1.10.2002 .

10,00.000.00

~"1'<--'

5,00,000.00

7,34,430.00

4~,'19,OO

10,00,000.00 In progress.

3,13,660.27

6,00,000.00

2,24,467.00

1',000.00

&.00,000,00

R,",~v

6,00,000.00

'.00,000.00

10,00,000.00

10,00,000.0

Amt.
"","00",

',00,000.00

7,50,000.00

6.00,000.00

7,00,000.00

10,00,000.0

Comingency
6',000.00

3,10,000.00

;;-00,000.00 7,9~SdJ.mx:being trans- faTUI
~ 1,'WU.:/to Prof: S.N. SIIChdcva

10."2001

412003

312003

912003

612002

~,.""

412003

3/2004

912003

912005

..12003

~

Ye.¥
"..,JY 01

""""'"~j<ct

'/2000

4/1998

412001

312001

912002

..nool

·mOOt

~

K.K. "12001

....

....

....

....

Name of the y~
t'nnClpal/mvestl grWitOI
ga!Of sdIcmd

proj<ct

Dr. S.K. Sharma 5/2002

Prof. Laksbmi
V"""'~

Dr.N.T.R.mIDr.~
S.N.Sacflde1,..

~R.K. Gnooo ..nOOOj
Dr. RajiDdcr ,nOO2 9/200,
K_

Dr. Krisball

Go""Prof.
S......

Name of the scherlle/
Project

7. ChInlc:terisari &; dcv. of c:onduaing
pol)'ma (MHRD)

J. Uwadlboa of PCB 1ab.1O include P'11i
facilities for 6bri<:ltioo ofdouble.

11. Modor Power EJectroo.ics &. Drives
Libeta:ries

4. ContrOl system analysis &. design using Dr. A. SWlfOOP
lu-s mcix ill equalities.

8. Mod.. &. fmlO\'l1 of obsolescence of
material charlcteriution..

6. UFUP Scbeme of NlIClear $ciCl:lCC (anTe.. DrJ.K. Quarn.ara 611999
New Delhi.

Sr
No

9. UFUP Sc:bcme- Op1o electronic processes
it! swift ~)' in irradieatr:d polymers.

10 Reliability mysis and opcimizarion.

~
I. Mod. of IIlMnce EC lab.in c:orporation of Dr. A.K. Gupta

appIQrion orEDA tools in bb.

;- 2. AppliCltioa of ultra-sonic in flow &. -d~
di5tmcc meastUl: lab.

~,~
~..... ~

\; ""1 --1Pr 5. I.I.P.C oftbe AICTE

~. T
=!II:

q
r

t ~ 12. Adv~ CeDtre for designing .and4 computma.

\

" 13.~ of amoI """" of ""'"

'4. Gcotcdtn.ical Eng. Lab.

15. Depository for IPR titentllr'e md
mat.lcri.ucue JtDdies (MHEO)

\rf
~ \ \ t=r -:f' ~

'f.
7 \T~~~ ~
.. e;, ~
~ ,

kt j

\t~1 t

\11
t
t



~ --- -~ .-'

Sr Name of the ScbemelProjea Name of the Year of Yeataf Amount Amount Status of the
No Principalfmvesti grantor :xpiry of sanctioned available as scheme/project

gator schemel ;chemel on 1.10.2002
project JrOject

1
16. Dev. of bot air generator and grain dryer for Ex-AP Prof 3/1992 2,1l,OOO.00 2,1l,000.00 In Progress ~

food processing and agr~based indusaies. RK.SingbaI I
11. Web based oogg. education system Dr.S.K. 412001 412003 Il,OO,OOO.OO 9,44,811.60 In Progress

consortium for tech. Institute OlBknlvarti

18. Naoo-MicrostrUctures and thoU -do- ~ 7,00,000.00 3, 19,166.48 [n Progress
applications.



-22-

Ilelll 1.9· '1'0 considct' revisioll of pay s('nlcs of Sr. Ad minjslJ1'tLive OfIicers
of tllc IJisUtllle. w,e.'" 1.1.1996 on lite Central Govenlmcut
Ilntlern on recolllmendations of the 5 th PAy Commission.

Above mat leI' WBS placed before lhe Board of Governors of tile
Institute in their .l~t meeting held all 19.10.2002. However, tile matter was
witJlclmwn by the MClllber·Sccrctary.

All leaching tlJld lIoll-teaching employees of this Institute have
already got revised pay scales long back w.c.r. 1.1.1996 on implementation
of the 5 th Pay CO,Ullllission's I'CCOIllITlCllclnLiolls. However, Sr. Administrative
Officers uf the Instilll!C' sllch as I<cgistrar, Deputy Regist.rars, Worksbop
SlIpd I. , Stores OOlccl' and Foremell hovt: not got Ihis facility so far due to
one reason or tile other. This has ohviously l:allsec1 frustration and
depression to these ollicers. There are no promotional avenuesj facility of
Senior Scalc/Seleclioll Grade for the Sr. AchuinistJ"ative Officers which
results ill sfagnntioll on 011e po~t fol' a 101lg. It has 1l0W become necessruy
L1wt they §I!ollil ~lt cast 'Hllowed s('nl(' to sC'Hlc revision on the eentral

ovenHl.lt;,.nt plllltTt1 w.r.f. 1.1.199h to give boost to their morale and
dlicicncy. I llIny JJe. nddc:'d thnt tilt' Sr. AdlHi.llisLnlUve QUkcrs <ll'C 011 tile

elltral Oovc.l'IIllleLtLpaltcrll since i1l{'cpLioll u( Lhc Institnte.

Pending scale to scale revision on the Central' GovclTImcnt·
pAttern, the Finance COlUmittee of the Institute in ils 86th meeting held on
':25.5.2000 decided lhat lhe 81'. AdJ.UinislT~ltivc Officers or the Institute may
be allowed cOITespollding Slate Govcnllllcllt pHy scales provisionally so that
their lin<lllcinl hardships arc miLigated for tIle timc helll subject to final
cci~ionof GovL of Illd inl Stute G~}vClllmClll.

In the J1lc:.:lJltime. tJH: Gov!. of India. Millistry of l~rUJ))aJ)

Resourcc Developmcnt, Department of Sccondaly &-. Higher Education, New
Delhi viele their letter No. r.18-6/98-1'5-111 e1ateel 19.6.2000 (Copy
enclosed as Appendix _E__from page 24&25) reviscd pay scales of the Sr.
Administrative Officers of ali Regional Engineering Colleges w.c.r. 1.1.1996
on thc Central Govenllnent patten) 011 tJ1C basis of sca.le to scalc revision, as
under:- '

81'. POSl Existing scale on Central Revised pay scales
No. Government pattcm as on o,~ Central Govt.

f---- - 31.12.199S pattern w.e.f. 1.1.96

1. l~cgistJllr ~-1 00-3500-125-~500 10000-325-15200
2. Workshop Supdl. 3000-100-3500-125-1500 10000-325-15200
.~ Deputy l;Zegistr::~1' 2200-75-2800-E6-100-4000 8000-275-13500

4. Stores Officer 2000-60-2300-75-3200 6500-200-10500
5. Foreman 2000-60-2300- EI3-75-3200- 6500-200-10500.

100-3500



-23-

Tilt: Uourd of Gov(:nll)r~ ill their 9~I,d meeting held 011 29.9.2000
while ralilYillg 1'('C"ollllllc:ndatiollS of IliL: Fillll11C(' COl1lmittee mmlc in its 86 th

meeting held on '25.5.2000 desired that the IIlntler rcgardiJlg pay revision of
these oniccrs lIlay he l'er(~lTcd to the Finllllce Departlllent, GOvL of IIRlyana.
A('cordingly fhe mnllcr wns referred to the Siale Government lJnllhc matter
is :itill Jlending. These OlTiccr::; nrc n:qllcstinK lime And ngain to grant tJ1CLU
rt'vised Jln), scnlcs on lhe Ccntml Government pattern \V.c.r. 1.J, 1996 on tJ1C
hasis of s(,i1lc 10 scale revision. It llWy also be mentioned that some of the
OOicers filer!:l ivil Writ Pclition No. 11'1'1 of '2002 in conncclion with Ulcir
revised pay sCiJlcs in Ihe Ilon'hlc PUlljah & Ilw)'nna II igh CoUl1.
Cllnlldignrll. Tile Iloll'hle Higll COlII'I passed order:; on 7.1.2002 tJlat Ule
Legnl Notice cnrlit;r ~clved hy the pctitioncl·s slwU be disposed ofhy passing
speakillg ordcl' ami if tile respondent allthorities COOle to lhe conclusion
thai petitioners flrc Hlso entitled to the henefit of recommendations of 5 111

Pay Commission after examining lheir cbilll nlso they shall be granted tlle
relief, if perJllissihlc.

Tht' Slate Govern lllcn t constitlltt.:d n Committee nndcr the
Ch:lil111illlsllip of the Fiu:ll1("inl COlllllli"siontT l'v. PrillC'ip:d Sccrctm'Y to Gov.
of IluITHlIll, "Tcc-hnic:,li EdllC'Hliull D('p~1I"Imf·1I1. IIHlyAtlH Civil SC('loclru-ialc,
Ch:llldigmh to look ill to such cnses. The Comlllittee members lUet on
24.'1.2002 l-tIlel f!lei,· decisions And 'l:COllllllelldl-ltions Arc enclosed as
Appendix F . frolll J>f1gc 26 10 31

It is, lherdorc, proposed ,hul the Sf. Administrative Officers
lllny be :tHawed following revised pH), sca!t.:s Oil the Central GoycnuUenl
pattern 011 tile hasis of senlc to scale n"visioll w.e. f. I. 1. 1996 in lcnns of thc
GOYI. of India, Ministry of IlulIlflll IksollH'e Developmcnt, Depali-ment of
Secoltd:uy &. Higher EduC'fltjon. New Delhi vide their lettcr No. r.18-6/98­
TS~Il[ dotcd 10.6.'2000 as refcrred 10 abovc Hnd liS per decisions and
1'C('OllllllcIHlntioll of Ihe COlllmittee 1IlClllla;rs which mct under tilC

Ch"linuanship of tilt; PinHnci•..-u COUlmissioncr &. Pd.ncipfll Secretal)' to GOYL.
of HmYHlJa. Technical Edllealion Dt:pflrtlllent. IlmyRna Civil Secrctadat.c,
ChnllCl ignrll: ~

Sr. Post '1'~XlstlJlg senlc OIl C'ClltiAI I~evise.d pay scales
No. ~ O~O" """, "'"" "

;"\s on Oil Ccntral GOVL.

31.1'2.1995 ~tenl w.'::.:.L1.1.96-- - -- ----- ---,
J. Rcgistnw 3000-100-3500-125-4500 10000-325-15200
2. Wo, k"h~ll Suodt. 3000-1 00-3500-125~-500 10000-325-15200
3. Deplltv ~istrfll' 2200-75-2800-1-:1J-100-4000 8000-275-13500
4. 8ton..:s Officer 2000-60-2300-75-3200 6500-200·10500
5. PorclIl;lll 2000-60-2300-1>13-75-3200- 6500-200 - I 0500.

100-3500

The luut leI' is plncccl before II Le rin~Ulcc Committee fol'
cOllsidcrutiol1 uml Illrtl<ing rccollllllcndniiolis 10 the Goard.



-24-
..

.,,,,1 r'.'
" - ) .; .. l

Appen?iX lEI to~tem·NO.l.9

I -"y.....
;-~-.'

No. F 16·6196 TS·III
bovernmcnl or India

Ministry of Human nesource Development
(Department of Secondary Education & Higher Education)

To,

I alll directed to say 111<:11 lollowing the revision 01 pay scales 01

Central Govt. employees on tile recomrnendations of 5'" Centr<:ll Pay

Commission, Government of India Ili"!ve decided 10 levise lile pay sCDles of tile

employees of Ihe above mentioned categories of tile HECs who cue gelling

Central Pay scales, w.e.l. 1-1·96 as under:

1
I
I

I
I

I ..

\

~.-- , Subject

Sir,

Sh<JSlfi Ohavan, New Delhi
dated 191h June, 2000

Tile Principal.
Regional Engineering College :II.
Allahabad, Bhopal, Calicut. Durgpaur. Hamirpur. Jaipur, Jalandhar.
Jamshedpur. KUf)1kshelra . Nogpur . Rourkela . SlIchar. Srinagar
.Sural. Suralhkal, rnchy <Jnd Warangal.

Revision of pay scales or Senior Administrative Officers and other
categories - Registrar.. Deputy Registrar. Assistant Hegislrar.
Store GUicers, Workshop Supdl. Librarian. FOJeman in the RECs •
regarding

.,

/

--- EXTSii"i1tlPavscaic----'·RCViSCdPay seaTo
J06~100:J500~125-4500---- 10000-325-15200

2200·75·2600.EB:iOilToiJ6--·- 6000:i75-135iJO-'­

2000-60-,2300-EI3-7 5-3200-1 00-3500 6506:'200-105~
--"-"

2000·60·2300·75·3200 6500·200-10500

3000·100·3500·125·4500 10000·325·15260

i260-7G~2U6o:EI3-100:;1000 --- 0000-275·13~O("T___ _. _ . ,,'.i~

2000·60·2300·EB·75·3200·100·3500 6500·200-10500-'

""_._._- -
:J:i Post

1. Registrar

2. Deputy Rogistrar

3. Assistant Registrar

4. Store Orticer~

5. Workshop Supdt

fa:- -Ubrarlan -----

fy- -Foroman
c- ._------_.

\



The balance 10% of the ~dditionalily will be managed by the REGs through

savings.

40% of the additionality will be mel by the Central Government and

40% of the additionality will be met by the Slate Government.

10% of the additionality will be mel bY,lhe RECs through additional generation of

revenue; and

,. .,
-25-

@
.,

-.;'1.),

I. :"

Yours faithfully,

5. Kindly. acknowledge'the receipt.

3. To those incumbe~ls of the said post who had opted for state pay scales

the Ministry has no obje.ction. to their continuing under the stale pay scales

provided the final package af benefits derived by them is not more beneficiallhan

that admissible to the eorr sponding categories of Ihe Central Govl. employees.

The payment of arrears may be made in cash.

~
-c-./)A \.., ,.;~
1 VI''''-'~\\

(VIJAY HARAT) ~,-
DIRECTOR (TECH.)

Tele No. 3384721

2.

4. This matter may be placed before the Board of Governors of your college

and take further aclion in .the matter in consultation with the State Gov!. The

aclion taken I decision arrived at the mailer may please be communicated to this

Ministry.

I
I

I
1

'....,



J,

)
-'

The Technical Education Commissioner &
Sf)Ccial Secretary to GOyl. lIoryallo,
Technical EducDtion DejJortmenl,
Chandigarh.

The Financial COlmnissioncr & I'rincipal Seey.tu GOYL llary~n:l,

Teclmical Education Department,
Chandigarh. .
DrlN:P.Mchtll.
Principal,
Regional Engg. Collegc.Kurukshclm.
Dr. Ashok Kunlnr,
Oi reclor-I'rincipal.
YMCA lnsll.OrEngg., FariUobad.
The Rcgislrnr,
Guru Jambheshwar University,
Hisof.
Sh. I3.D.Kallll,
I'crsonnd Advisor,
lIaryllna Bureau of !'ublie Enterpri~cs,

New Secretariat, Sector 17,
Chllndigarh.

Memo No.£'-Io..!Wt!:~ 'r, tJ'l. IEngg.

Dated, ChDmJi~.llIh the If --7-0 z.....
Minutes of the meellng unuef lht chllJrlllllluhlp of SII. I>harllllll'lr,

.lAS; "-luanda] Commissioner .0;:, l'rll1cipnl ScrrelllrY to GOI-t,
III_rylnl, TcdlllluJ,Educ.lIon DC!lnrll1lcnt regarding pcndlng rases

,,,ofINon TtIlchlnR Eniployees of Ue£lonnl Engg. College, Kuruluhelra,
'YMCA Instl. Of Engg., Firldalau, Guru JlllIbhulllVlr Unlvenlly,
Illur held 011 24.04.2002.

\

-26-

I.

s,

To

SullJecl:,·
"

4,

~{f:'

'I\l~.'

/'
• . From

.'

I

I

I'lease find eneloseil herewith COllY of minutes uf lhe nuuye meeting iluly

approved by Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary 10 GOYI. Iinryana, Technical

"

"

Eiluealion Departmenl for infommtiofl and neccssary aCIA M

I~C~
for Tcdlt1ical Edu'f);loll CUl]lIulssiolicr ,,,"
Spccial Sccrclllry 10 Govl. Hllr}'nna,
Technical t.:ducatlon Dejllrlrmnl,

Chandiglrh.
[lIdst.No, IEngll' dlltcd

~-ttl

A eopy is forwllrdc\! 10 lhe 1'.5. [0 TEC fur the infonnaliun of TEC.

Dy. IJIrector,
for Technical EiluCllllon CommIssioner &
Sllecl.J Sccrclnry 10 GoYl. IIl1r)'lInn,
Tcchnlcal ElIuclllon Dcpartmenl,

ehantllg.rh.
, '

) <;<>1 '7
~t.tv··~ ,

~1ir~1<L



/
·,. -27-

~. MINUTES OF TilE ~tEETING UNUm TilE CIIAIII~IANSIIII' OF SII.
DIIAllAMVIIl, lAS, FINANCIAL COM~IISSIONEII & 1'llINCII'AL
SECIlETAIlY IlEGAIlDING I'ENDING CASES OF NON TEACIIING
EMPLOYEES OF IlEGIONAL ENGG. COLLEGE, KUllUKSIIETIlA,
Y.M.C.A.JNsrr.OF ENGG. FAIlIDAUAD, GUIlU JMIUIIESIIII'AII
UNVIEIISITY, H1SAIl IIELD ON 24-04-2002.

Tile orncers who attended the lIleeting nrc lislct.1 ill Anllexure-1.

The cOllllllincc dclillcratcd on various ogcndn items and dccidcl1 to

recommend as under:

AgclIlJa lIelll No.1: llevlslon of lIay scales of Sr. Atlminislr::alh'c Officers of HECI<
w.e.f.1.1.96 onthc Cenlral GOY!. Palterll.

It was dccidcu that the pny scale of Registrar, Workshop

Superintendellt, Dy. Registrar, Store Orticcr ami rooteman may be revised as given below

as per pay scales recollllllended by Department of Secondary Education :lnd Ilighcr

Education. Ministry of human Resource Development, Gov!. of India vide ils Icller

No.F.18-6/98rr.S.l1I ~alc~ 19.6.2000 :

II was brought oul before the COll1ll1illcc that lhe liability 011 aCWUlll uf

pay revision will be shared by tile Stnte Gov!. lind the Central Govt. 011 5U:50 basis al1d

this case shall have 110 benring 011 uther GovtJaided Engg. Institutiuns because Cel1tral

Gov!. pay scales arc not applicable 10 them as they arc govemed by State Gov!. rules

only. Keeping with this fact and the prevailing pay scales ill the State Gov!.

Depnrtll1ents. it was decided to revise the pay scales of following ciltegories at par willi

lhe Slate Gov!. pay scales which is given 3S under. Ilowever. keeping in view lhe

pel;uliar stulus of REC Kurukshetra, the COlllllliUee !"wlher dedlh.:u that the pOly scales of

the post of Registrar and Workshop Superintendcllllllay be revised as Its. 10000·15200/.

os a measure personal to them.



6J-28-

Sr.No. I'osl Existing I'ay Scale 1(tvlscd I'ay Scale
I. Registrar Its.3000-100-3500-125-4500/- Its'-10000-325-15200/-

The scale sh:J1I be as a
measure persafl:!1 '0 the
present incumbent .of the
post OIl REC Kurukshclrfl.

2•. W/shop Supdl. Its.3000-100-3500-125-4500/- Its. I0000-325-15200/-
The scale shall be as a
measure personal 10 the
present incumbent of Ihe
post al REC Kurukshctra.

3. Dy. Registrar H'.2200-75-2800-EO-100- Hs.8000-275-13500/-
4000/-

4. Store Ofliccr Hs.2000-60-2300- EO-75- Hs.6500-200-10500/-
3200/-

5. Foreman Hs.20oo-60-2300-EO- 75-3200- H,.6500-200-10500/-.
100-3500/-

Agenda Itelll No.2.: Hcvlsloll of pay scales of j'rograllllllcr allli System AII:JI)'st of
REC Kurukshclra 011 the Slale Co\'l.of lIar)'fllHl )laUcrn.

It was decided 10 allow replacement pay scale of Its. 2200·4000l.r

10 Its. 8000·13500/· (0 System Analyst w.e.f. 1.1.96 :mJ 10 Program Iller frOlll Its.2200:

4000/- 10 Its. 8000-135001- w.c.r. 15.3.1997 the date from which the POSI of System

Progralllmer was designated as Prograllllller :llId upgr:uJcu from lhe scale of Rs. 2000-

3500/- 10 Rs. 2200-4000/. Wilh Ihe stipulation that qualificalions and c.'(periencc for these

posts is at par wilh leclurer ill Engillccring Disciplines in REC Kurukshetfa.

Agcllua lIelll No.3: Revision of pay SenIe of Coach Alhlcllc/Judo of G.J.U.lIlsar.

The COllllllillce Ilotctl thatlhc post ofC~.mch Athletic/Judo at Gum.
JUl1lbheshwar University, ilisar was crcatctl w.e.r. 4.11.96 in the pre-revised scale of

Rs.2200-4000/-. Represelltative of Guru Jalllbllcsllw:lr Ullivcrsity, Ilisar infofliled tll:!l

the post of Cuach AthlctidJudo was :ldverlised in lhc scale of Rs. 2200-40UO/- with



'I

-29-

.... qualification similar to that ~r I\ssist;ml Director of Physical Education anti Spans ill a

University aud Director of Physical Education in College. It was also infonncrJ Ihnt the

presellt incumbent of the post rullils the auove qU;llific:lliol\~, Ilowevcr, while sending

the case for revision arpny stulc, the pay 5calc OfCO;lCh Athletic IJudo was ill3dyc;"clllly

mentioned as Rs. 20oo-3500/-1200/-S.I'.3I1d was accordingly granted replacement scale of

Rs. 6500-10500/·by the Finnllcc Department vide leller dated 30th OClober 1991i whereas

Ihe rcpl3CClllcnt 'scale should have beell Rs.8000· I3500/-. Since the issue of revision of

pay scale of Coach Athletic/Judo in all the four Ullivcrsi~ics is b~illg considered

separately as infonlled by Sh. U.D.Kalra, Personnel Advisor, Ilaryana Uureau of Public

Entcrprises, it was deiced to defer Ille issue till the same is decided lhere.,

Agenda Ilcm No.4 Hcvlsloll of pay scales of the IIOSI of Librarian llllt! I'h)'slc1l1
Trnlning Instructor of Yl\lCA IllsH. of EUI::l.:., FuridalJ:1(1,

The COlllmillec was infor;l\ed lhal Ihe post of Librarian and

Physic:'Il Trnining Instructor at Y.M.C.A.lnsll. of Engg., Faridabad which were in lhe p:'ly

scale of Its.2.aOO-3500/-prior to 1996 arc lying vacant since 1.1.2000 and I. 7.2000

respeelively. Y.M.C.A.lnsIL.of Engg. Faridabad which was running adv:lnccdlp051

diploma programmes has been upgnided to Ihat of Degrcc Lcvellnstitulioll frOIll 1997-

9H. The P:lY scales now being given to Ihe f;U:lllty al Y.M.C.A.lnsILof Engg., Faridnbad

arc us per AICrE norms lor lkgn.::c kvel instilulions. II was bruughl before lhe

eonllnillee that prior to 1996 lhe pay scales of Ihe pOSI of Librarian and. Physical Training

Inslructor was Its. 2000-3500/-'lIld Ihe institulion was upgradetl 10 lhal of degree level

from 1997-98, so the COl\ll11illce recollllTlemlcd lhal replaccmcllt scalc of Its. 2000-

3500/- i.e. Its. 6500-10500/- should be allowed w.c.f. 1.1.% anti the date whcll the



t·

· .

,..­
'..')4:1' .

-30-

institution was upgrndc,d 10 degree level, replacemell[ of Rs. 2200·4000/· i.e. Rs. HOOO-

13500/'11l3'y be given with Ihe condition that qualifications for both posts shall be as per

latest AICTE nanns and recommendations.

Agenda lIem No.5 Rellloval of set back in (he revised JHlY scale given 10
Sf.Medlcal Officer w.e.f. 1.1.96.

The Committee deliberated the agenda notes in details. Principar,

Rc~ional En~. ~ollcgc. Kurukshctrn was requested to find out whether any Doctor

working in Ucalth Department, who has joined his/her service as Medical Officer ..Ocr

lhe date of joining of Dr. K.K. Nagp..1 35 Medical Officer at Regional Engg. College,

Kurukshctra has been allowed senle of Rs. 13500·375· 1725Q/.+ N.P.A. The issue shall

be taken up nncr the rcceipt of infonnntion from Principal, Regional Engg. College,

The meeting ended wilh vote or IIl4lllks.



-31_

Allllcxure - 1

List of officers who attended the meeting held on 24·4·2002 under the chairmanship of
FeTE

I
i
I
!

I
I
I
I
I

I
I

I

I
I 6

I.

2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

SII. Dllaramvlr, lAS, Jll Chair
Financial Commissioner & Pr.lnclpal Seey.to Govt.
Haryanu, Technical Educalloll Deparhncnt

Smt.Anuradha Cupta, lAS, 1\'lclII!Jcr
Technical Educallon Commissioner & Special
Secretary to Govt. lIaryanll, Technical Education
Deparlment

Dr. N.r.Mehta, Member
J'rlnclpal,
Reglollal Engg. College, Kurukshclrll

Dr. Ashok Kumar, I\lcmbcr
Dlrcc(or-Prluclplll,
Y.M.C.A.lnslt.of Engg., FarJdabad

Asslt. Reglslrllr. I\IcllllJcr
Guru JamlJhcshwar University,
IIIsar

Mr. U.D.Kalrll, Member
l'crsonnel Advisor,
IInryllnD Bureau of Public Enterprises

Mr. Vlclor Gamblllr,
Jolut D1rcclor(Dcv),
Dlrecloratc of Tech III cal Etlucalioll,
llaryalla, Cllalldlg:lrh.



-32-

11eml.l0 To consider grant of rcvi~ed pay scnJe to the System
AIlAlysts and ProgrAlllmerS 011 the Slate Govl. pAttern
on illlplcmcnt:ltion of the 5 l1t PFlY COfill.uission's

I'l"COllllll("'IHIHtioJIS

Above matter was placed befOl"C the Board of Governors of the
IIlSlillll.(' ill tJlcir lilt meeti.ng held on 19. JO.2002. However, tile malter was
withdrawll by t11e Mcmbcr·Sccn.:L.'U},

There arc 3 :i8Jlctiol1ccI posts of System Analysts in Utis College
in the pre-revised pay scale of l~s. 2200-4000. The mat'.lcr regarding scale to
scale revision WBS placed before the Fi.llAllCC Committee of Ole College for
dClaiJcd discussion in its 86th meeting, held 011 25.5.2000. The Finance
Committee recommended to the Goard thnt System Analysts be allowed tJ1C

revised pay scale of Rs. 8000-=13500 (corresponding scale to scale revisioil
on llw SlnlC Governmcnt pnttcrll) w.c,r. 1.1.1996 without any facility of
CUl-ecr ndvanC'cmcnt such AS Senior Senle nnel Selection Grade subject to
approvul of the Stnte GovcnllllL:nL Tile UOflHI of Governors in t.heir 93 rd

meeting helel on 29,9.2000 whilt; ratifying decision of tJ1C Pinance
Committee rden'Cd to Hbovc desired tJa'll tile matter l-egarding revision of
pay SCAles of System 'Analysts should he refc1Tccl to the State Govelumcnt,
Accordingly Ihe IlIHtter ",as referred to the SlDte Government but tJle saUle
is sUIi pending, The S~'steIll Analysts arc pressing hard time and again to
gn:U11 tllL:1ll revised p[ly scnle::; w.e.f. I. ,1.1996 hecause:111 teaching and non­
tCAching employees of tJlC Institute Illwe already goL Iheir revised pay scales
10llg bRck w.c.r. 1.1.1996 but the) have hcell left Ollt. 'he Committee
'onslitulcd by the SlHtf' Goverflmcn nmler Chainnanship of tht rin8ncial

IIl1nissiollcr &, PrinCIpal Secrel... ry to Gov!. or HmyanB, Technical
Education Ikpm'lmcnl, Ilaryann Civll SL:cn;ta 'ale, Chnl)digal'h in its
mceting hdd on 2<'1.<'1.2002 dtTidcc! 10 fllIo\V replacement of pay scale of Rs.
2200-4000 to Rs.8000-13500 to System AnalysIs w,e. f. 1.1.1996, with tile
slipululiOll tliat qUHlilicfltions &, experiellce fOl' Illese posts is fit par Wi!)l
Lc'(' I111'1.:1' ill ElIl;inecring disciplines in RE .. , l~lIrllkshctra.

Thert: are also 4 sElncljoned posts of ProgramJllers created by
the HOHnl or Govemors in IllL:ir clifferelll meetings. Earl.icl· tbey wcre
designafed as SyslclU Prognllulllcrs in the pre-I-eviscd scale of Rs. 2000­
3500. These posts were slI!J::;cquenlly chHllgecljupgl-aded to Programmers
w.c,r. 15.3.1907 by til oRrd of GovenlOrs Ul their meeting held on
15.3.1997. iu the pre-revised SCAle of f<s. 2200-4000. However, these posts
wcre kept as non-Ieachillg, The lUfllter AS regards grant or revised pay
scale of Rs. 8000-13500 i.e, scale 10 scale revision \V.c.r. 15.3,1997 to the
Programmers of lhe College ""as placed beCore lbe Board of Governors in
their 9'2ll<[ meeting held on 9.J.2.J999 and t.he BOald desil'ed thAt Ole matter
Ill::ly be first put IIp 1"0 U'le Pinancc COlllmittee of Lhc College. Accordingly
tIle I.uatler l-egardjng revised pay scales of tile Progmmmers was placed
before the Finance COll1mittee in theu' 86111 mceting held on Q5.5.2000 and
the rLlIunce Committec recommenderl to the Board that the Programmers of

!



-33-

the College lJc: allowed lllc n;visL'd pay scale of I~s, 8000- L3500 after
conespollrllllg seRle 10 scale I'cvisiOIl 011 tJlC Slate GovClllment

paltcm \\ .c.r. 15.3.1997 \\"ithOllt rID)' focility of career advancement such as
Sellior Scnh:: and SciccLioll Gn'HIt: ::ouhjcd to appl'Oval of tlle State
Government. The Doanl of Governors in Iheir 93ld meeting held on
29.9.2000 while mti(ying decision of Ihe FinAllce Committee taken in \ltdr
86 th meeting held on 25.5.2000 desired tl1fl1 this malleI' Illay also be
referred to tile Slate GovcrJnuenl. Tile IlH.lller WHS I'efern::d 10 the State
Govenlment bill il is slill pending.

The Committee constitlltcd by lhe State GovcnlUlent under
ChainllBlIsllip of (lie Financial CoIlHllissioller & Principal Secretruy to Govt.
of, 1131)"Hll<:1, Technical Educntion Departlllellt, Ilaryana Civil Secl''Ctariatc,
Chandigndl ill its IUcctiJIK held on 24.4.2002 decided to allow replacement
of pay scale of Rs. 2200~"OOO to Rs.8000-13500 10 the Progrummers w.e.r.
15.3.1997, the (LAle from which Ihe posts of System Programmers were re­
designah::d lUI Prograllllllers Hlld IIpgmdcd fl'OlI1 Ihe pn;-rcvised scale of Rs.
2000-3500 10 pre-revised scnle of Rs. 2200-4000, with the stiplllatjon that
qml1.ificoliollS & experience for Illese pOSlS is al par ",iUt Lectllrer in
Enginrcrin& disciplines in I~I~C, "II l'\Ikshcll'il.

It is proposed tJlEll Syslem AllalrSIS of the Institute may be
allowed pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500011 tlle State Goverlllllent pattenl w.e.r.
1.1.1996 on Ihe b::.sis of scnJc 10 scale revision without facility of career
advnnC(;lUclIl s\lch as Senior SCHIe (lnd Sc!t;clioll Grade. The Programmers
lIIay [lIsa he nllowcd Ule revised pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500 w.e.r.
15.3.1997 on lhe Stale Government paUern on tJle basis of scale to scale
revision willlOHt fAciWy of career fIClvA.I1CCmenl such as Senior Scale and
Selection Gmde.

The mntlcr is plnccd before llle Pinance Committee for
consideration nlld making recolllluclH.hltiollS 10 lhe Board.



-34-

Item!.l! To consider lhe cnhnncclllcnt ill rce and misc. expenses to
the Connsel in I-!on'blc Supreme ("-ourt or India. New Delhi.

Our Illstitute is IInViJlg Standing Counsels ror Disuicl Courts,

h:urukslteurl, Ilon'ble Punjab & II:uyAn::t II igll Court at ClJandigarh and

lIon'hlt: Supreme Court, New Delili.

At Ule Distt, Court - OUI' Standing Counsel is Shti J S Vi.rk.

Advocntc, ror Iligll Court our Standing C-ollllsel is Sllri A S Virk, Advocate

and ill the SHprc:mc Court SlJri S SriniwClsnn, Advocate is OUf standing

Counsel.

/\1 prestnt. we an: mnkillg the JlFlYllIcnt or Rs. 1100/- +300/­

to Shri .J S Virk, Advocn!t; :11 the DislI. Court level. In tJ1C lligh Court, the

Instilute is making the p::l.ymcnt or Rs. 3300/- + I~s. 700/- AS misc.

CXI)(:JJ(litlire. In the Supremc Court wc nre making tile payment of

Rs. §.OQQ/- + Rs. 500/- to Sild S Srilliwasnu so r.",r.

The payment being mndc to Shri S Sriniwasan at the above rate

is about 8/9 years old and reasonable iJlclt:flse in his fee rulll c1crkage is

justified ill view or the iJ1CrCaSt; in prices in evclY field or life.

Shd SJilliwflsnll has been asking fOI" the incl''C;1se since loug.

It is, tllcrcrol'c, proposed lhat n rel'lsollable incrensc in tbe fee.

:md misc. expenses lIIay be considered Dnd recommended by the Finance

COIllOlitlec for cnses ill Supreme COlII'I in the future. However, in the old

cnses 110 cllh::tnccIIlent will be considered. /'

,"~.......v Ad 1"'-" ta- - /
p.rJ._ 1:-<. CfI- Ae....:i!-



Hem No. 1.12

-35-

To review Ihe case of realization of penni rent from Ule M3naging
Dircctor,CONFEO/Sub.-Rcgislrar,Coperativc Societies, Kurukshetra,
during the period Shri Balbir Singh, A.~sistant remained on deputation
with lhem.
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

~
I

I
I

I

1, ..

I

Shri Balbir Singh Kauian, Assistant (Now Dy. Supdl.) remained on deputalion as

General Manager, Co-opcralivc Consumer Stores, Kurukshctra from 12.07.1988 to

21.02.1991 85 per request made 10 ~ by the Managing Director, CONFED, JIaryana. As

per Ihe Howe Allotment Rules approved by the Board of Governors, an employee

proceeding on deputation l'i allowed 10 retain lhe house upta UlfCC mon~s only.

Accordingly the following condition was incorporated in his leller of deputation: ~

He will be aUowed 10 rcLam house for a m.a.ximwn period of three months
",hereafter penal rent will be charged from him ~5 per College Rules. ...

During the period of deputation he retained accommodation of Utis Institute

unaulhorisedly inspite of repeated reminderst 10 vacate the hou.o;e. He was categorically

intimated that penal rent would be charged from him in the event of not vacating the

house allotted to him.

The then Chainnan orthe Doard passed Ute following orden on 08.02.J99O:-

Tlus matter has fin<J1lcial and administrative implications. It would be
appropriate for the Standing Administrative Committee 10 consider Uti!: and
make rccommendatiol18 10 Ihe Doard. ... .

111e mnhcr wns pl.1ccd before the Board in their 76th meeting held on 29.06.1990

vide item No.7G.20.Thc Bonrd adopted lIle following resolution: -

.. That penni rent be recovered from Sh.Dalbir Singh, Assistant for unauUlOn".cd
retention ofhou.'1c from 12.10.1988 onward ~ per House Allotment Rulcs of
thc College.

"111e decision of tIle Do.1rd of Govemors W.1S conveyed 10 Shri Da"lbir Singh but he

did not deposit lito amount duc from him on account of pcnall'cnl.



~

~
i

I
I

I
!

-36-

Slui Batbir Singh made a representation again to the then Chainnan of lhe Board

of Governors and the case was placed before the Board of Govcmors for considerations

in their 78th meeting held on 03.01.1992 as desired by Ule then Chainnan:nlC Board

resolved as under: ~

.. Resolved that the matter for releasing the penal rent pilyablc by Slui Balbir
Singh, Assistant for the period of his deputation be referred 10 Haryana Slate
Federation of Con.,umer Co--operativc Wholesale, Lid., Chandigarh and that the
Case be reviewed by lhe Board of Governors on receipt of reply from him. ..

In view of the instructions of the Board, the m,jJlIcr for realization of rent was laken

up with Managing Director, CONFED, Chandigarh. Despite scvcrallctlcrs and reminders

by dlC College a., given below, no reply was received from them: -

I. GA-I1/8673 Dated: 30.04.1992.
2. GA-ITn655 Daled: 15.03.1993.
3. GA-W4176 Daled: 23.04.1993.
4. GA-I1/5409 Daled: 29.05.1993.
5. GA-1U7381 Daled: 16.07.1993.
6. GA-I1/9671 Daled: 16.09.1993.

In the light of the Board's resolution reproduced above, the mailer was placed

before the Finance Commillcc in ils 68th I1lccling vide item No.68.18 and the Finance

Commillce' 5 observations arc 31 under: -

TIte Finance Committee obBcrvcd t1\at SJlI'inalbir Singh, Assistant should
PUJlIUC WiUI the CONFED [or realizing penal rent OU1S14mding 3g.1mslltim,
failing which the amount of penal rent \VilI have to be recovered fTOm him. ..

Ob~crvalionll of I.he above 68th Finance Commillcc Meeting were pladed before

the Board of Governors in its 83rd mccting held on 09.05.1994 and Board decided as

under: -

II Regarding ilcrnNo.68.18 the Doard dC$ircd thai the College should make efforts
10 recover the penal rent outstanding agaln!lt Shri BalbirSingh from the
CONFED.•



1

L

f'

'J

As desired by the Bo,ml, the m.lller for realization of the an"cars of the penal rent

for th~ periou of dCput..llion was takcn lip ilgllin with the Managing Director, HMyana

Sllitc Federation of Co~opcrativc Consumer, Wholesah: Ltd., S.C.O. NO.1 014-1 S,

Sector 22-B,Chamligarh, but we were infonncd by lilt.: Managing Din:clor of the

aforesaid Department in Oclobcr.1994 10 make further cOITcspondcncc with the Deputy

Commissioner, Kurukshctra for I.he recovery of penal renl noted above.

Accordingly the mailer was taken lip with tllc Deputy Commissioner,

Kurukshclra. The Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshclra iJlslJ~Clcd the Sub.-Rcgislfnr,

Co-operative Societies, KUllikshclra in J,IIluary,I995 to Inke necessary action in the

matter.

We look up the malleI' with the SUb-Registrar Co-opcrative Socictics,

KUl1lkshctra in );muary, 1995 ilsdf. We pW1iucd thc matter with thc SUb-Rcgi.strar,

Co-opcrativc Socicties, Kurukshclra, II.:llyana by wrili g at least Eig.ht Ieltcrs bUI no

fruitful rcsult haH yel been yielded. TIIC amount of penal n:nt outslanding ag..1inst Shri

Dillbir Singh for thc llcdod J2.7. 19RR to 21.2. J991 i~ R.1I. 28690.65.
c

The maHer is placed before the Finance Commince for consideration and

decision.

Ref.: GA-ll/Pf of Sh.Il'!bir Singh,
lLenuty SUPi!J. (Acad.£lllic).



-38-

/IC:lll 1.13 To ('ollsidn wnivillJ.t olT n'covel)' 01" COllvcynncc I\l1o\\'oncc
of I~s. 37,900/- pHid to Dr. I": K Ni.I~p;l1. Sr. McdicHI officer

or lilt' lnslilllh'.

Dr. I, K NagpnJ. Sr. Medical Officer hils been working in. Utis
lm;tjllllc since 12.1 1.1973. Prior to 19. I 1.200 I Dr. NHgpal WAS in l-eC:lpt ~f
COllvcynllcc AlIowRnce or Rs. 001- ),11I. lie n;llllcslCd for increase U1 hlSr
COI1VC.VUllCC AlloWHIlCe.; from Hs. 200/- p.m. 10 I~s. 800/- p.m. on Accounlo

sleep hike ill pC11'01 :lnd luhricant prices. l\C'cordingly his request was
pluC'cd \)c:forc the Board of Governors ill their 94th meeting held on
10,11.2001.. Tile l30nrd dcC'tdcd ns ll11dcr:-

liThe BOlml noted th<11 Dr. I": K NagJl:l.I, Senior Medical
Oniccr of I~EC. Kllrtlksllclm is getting convcyrulCe
flllownll(,~ ",luTcas Ihis faeililv is not availahle to MedicAl
CHliccl's uf 11:-l1)'1:U1H G()V~n~lIlcllt/Cclllml Govcnllucllt
and in the UllivtTsitics of Ilnryallrl.

The 1J0nni decided lIlill l.'OIlVC\·UIICt: allowanct= being
LJnlwll h~' Dr. h: I, N[lgl~nl he di~~OJllillllcd hencefOl·th,"

Ac('onlillgl~' thc ('onv('Y:lJ}('c Allownnce of Dr, NagpaJ was
sloppnl w.c, f. 19, I ),.>200 L ill vicw of decisioll of thc Bonn!.

During the course of Audit of lilt: Institltte for 2001-200'2 !he
Audit PHl'ly ohjl'C"ICd to lht' grelnt ofCulIveY<Ulcc Allowwlce to the Sr. MediCa).
Officer nne! raised nil Hltdit pClm th:1t :'Ill OIl1loltlll of I~s, 37,900/- is also
I'ccovcml)le fl'Oll1 01'. I, I{ Nagpal fmlll 24.11.1975 to 19,11.2001. It may b.e
stated thnt the Sr. Mcdical Officcl' is rClJuired to attend thc employees/their
fUlllil~' llIembers at theil' residences ill tJH: Institute's campus and 1J,e
studellts ill the Hostels ill emergency nnd he has to incur expcndilll~ on
petrol rOl' his vehicles from his pocket. Although this facility is not avai1B.ble

10 Medical Officers of the Stutc Government, the Board of tht: Institute
::tllowed him Convey;1l1cc Allowance..' from timc 10 time to compensate him·

as
of[ll [111 justified to Jllake rccovclY

,..: Nngpfll for the Vl"cvio\ls YCAJ"S
is flat
Dr. K

It is felt thm it
CbnveYHllcl' AllowfIllc'c frolll
pointcd Ollt by the Alldit.

Tflc ll1n.ller IS placed before 1]1(' Finance Committee fort
cOllsiderHtion and making suilahle rccolIlJlleJldnlions to the Board.



~
I

j

- 39 -

ltelU 1.14 To consider continui:l.tion orspl'ci:il pay orR",. 150/. 10 tht'
Deputy Sunerlntt>llllenl"i of thl~ In.'ilitutr.

'111cre arc eight' sanctioned poSIS of Deputy Superintendents in this

Institute in the pay se.. le 01' RS.5500 M 175-8300-ED175-9000 4ilus a SPCCi31 pay of

R'.150/- Per Month. Adminislr:Jlivc Dranchcs of this Inslituh.: such as Accounts,

Academic, Slon:s & General Administration elc. etc. an: being headed by these

Deputy Superintendenl"',

Pay Scales in rC!olpccl of non-leaching !(\"tr of lhi~ 11l!ilitUh':' arc heing

granted from time 10 lime on the paltcm of Siaic Govenllllenl of l-Iaryan:l.

Deputy Superintendents used 10 gel ... spcciJl pay orRs.751- per

MonOl which was subsequently doubled 10 Rs.150f- per month w.c.r) I.K I. On

revision of PilY scales w.e.r 1.1.96, the anmullt of special I)'ly remained Ihe 5.1me.

Approval of Ihe Doard of GUVClllorS of lhis lll.'aituic is oblnincd prior to

Ihe implemenlation of revi~ion of pay ~eales from tirnc 10 lime. In lhcir 54th

meeting held on 26.11.1985. the Finmlce Cmnmitlee reoommended 10 the Board

for the gr.mt of Special Pay of Rs. 75/- to the Dy. Supdl~. The then Board of

Governors WaS pleased to accord lhe approval for the grant of Special Pay 10 the

Dy. Supdts. w.c.f/26.11.19R in their mccting held on 4.1.1986..

During tlIe course of visit of Audit Party from the office of the Accountant

Genera~ Ilaryana, they objected to tlle grant of special pay of Ib.1501- Pcr l\tontll

10 the Ocputy Supcrinlcndcnl!l of thi~ In!ltilllte undcr the plea thai in tenln of a

lcller No.14/48R/(a)90/PE(FD)AIII. dJtcd 15.118.02.l991 uf the Finance

Department, Government of J1:uy:ma • special PilY to thc employees of Public

Undertakings is ildmi~siblc only to lhe IlOst of .A.lSteno~Trpist & Orive

(for Car & Jeep only) (Almexurc~ page 41).

Prior to conferring of Htalus of Deemed University by the Ministry

of I-hmuill Resource Development, New Delhi w.c.r. 26.06.2002. the Regionnl

Engineering College:, Kurukshetra wilsjoinl enterprise urthe Cenl.ral and Ihe Stale

Government with maximum amounl of autonomy, bolh finJncial Jnd

atlministr<ltivc, registered under the society registration act XXI of 1860. All the

lloard of Governors was vesfed with full powers. for the administration of its



j

1

_ 40 -

Affairs and finances, so by virtue of its powers, the Deputy Superintendents

were allowed special pay keeping in view their arduous nature of duties

being Sectional I-leads. In broad way, the Public Sector is cnuusted with

the responsibility of developing heavy and basic induslJi.cs, &ocial and

economic infrastructure such as Banks and fmancial Institutions, namely

(L) Indusuial Credit & InveslJnent Cerporation, (II) U,e InduslJiai Finance

Corporation of India, (III)lnduslIial Development Bank, (IV) Life Corporation

of India & (.V) Unit Trust of India etc. etc.

Thus, it is clear that ours being a Tcclmical Educat.ional

Institute does not fall under the category of Public Sector Undertaking as it

is fully finaJlced by the Central and the Slate Government.

It may not be out of place to fml..hcr add that in Ule Government

Offices, the Branches/ Sections are by and large headed by the

Superintendents in tlJe pay scale of Rs. 6500-10500. in facl, scale of Rs.

5500-9000 allowed to t.he Deputy Superintendents of this Institute, is

nearer to the pay scale of an Assistant in the Civil Secretariatc, Hwyana,

Kuruksbeull University, Kumksheu'll (Rs. 5450-8000) and Assistants in

all the Departments of the Ccnua! GOvcll1IDcnl arc in the pay scale of Rs.

5500-9000. In tilis way, in case Ule special pay is wrested frow I.bc Deputy

Superintendents of Ulis Institutc, it may not only lead' to real hardship to

them but may lower tJlcir morale and it may prove an unbealtJl)' t..n:nd. It

may also be added here that the proUlotional avenues ill Otis Institute an:

very very limited.

The Finance Committee may recommend to the Bow'd for Ule

continuation of special pay of Rs. 1501- p.m. to Ule Deputy Supcrintcndcuts

of this Institute taking into aceowlt the non-applicability of letter dated

15/18.2.1991 of Finw,ce Depw1JIlcnt. Govl. of I-Iaryana, under reference.



I

1

I

- 41 -
Annexure •G I to Item 1.14

GRANT OF SPECIAL PAX TO THE EMPL<JrEES OF pUBLIC SECTOR
UNOERTIIKINGS

(1) Cbpyof F,O. Hary.na NO, 14/488(a)90/PE(FO)A-III
dated 15/18,2.1991

I ~ directed to refer you to the subject noted ;Wove end

to say that the question of grant of special pay and its

quantum to, the employees of the Public sectlhr undertakings has

been under the consideration of the ~tate Q:)vernment. After

careful ex51\lnation 1n the interest of overall coordination

the corporations. Q:lmpanies,8Jaros, HUJ:lI\ and co-operative

Institutions in the state are adVised as under 1_

ta) The post of P.A., st'eOo-typist and Drivers(for cars and

jeeps only) should be allo..... ed special p~y of Rs. 150/_"

ItS. 100/- and RS. 21)0/- respectively" this should be appllc'tble

from 1.3.91 onwards, no other posts of cate;Jorles like

SUperintendents, Dy .. SUpeI:"ln tendents, Est03bli shrneot Off ieers,

Admialstrstlve Officers, etc. will carry and special pey in the

Public sector undertaking s.

(b) All the incumbets(By Name) Who 'fIere on the posts of the

categories like SUperintenden:ts, Deputy SUperinteadents,

Assistants, Clerk, .rivate Secretaries, Stenographers,

Establishment Officers, AdmlnistriJtive Officers etc. on

31.12.85 and were drawing special oaY may be allowed to dr8W

lpec.1al pay as a peroonal measure to the persons concerned.

In future recruitment;lpromotions the speciAl pay shall dlscontint

(c) 'Ihe ci'!Ises of person5plposts of various cateQorles technical

and no_technic.al, Which are not covered 1n these categories

and are drawing special pay at presoot, may be considered

lIeparately by identifying the Sane f mm variou 8 state Public

Undertakings. In their Case prior advice of the state aovt.

I'1nance Department shOUld be obtained before thll Qrant of
special Pay.



,
I

Item 1.15 To note ouutanding audit objections appearing in tbe Io.spectioD
Report~ for the period r...om 1997-98 to 2000-2001.

The Institute is taking further steps for early settlement of the remaining

outstanding paras.

The Fimmcc Committcc may note.

Brief De3c.ription of the par. settled
Unspent balance of equipment grant
Rs. 25.26 lacs

Misclassification of stores amounting
to Rs. 6.72 lacs

Non-utilisation of networlc:ing facililic!t
costing Rs. 30.20 lacs.

Non-utilisation ofCollege Development
fund amounting to Rs. 161.60 lacs.

Blockade of assets valuin8 Rs.1.26
cram due to ill planning.

2(a)

6

4 Irregular expenditure from College Dev.
Fund Rs. 20.00 locs.

3

Para No.
2

5 (a&b) Excess payment arpay and allowances
Rs. 66,2901-

2000-2001

1999-2000

1998-99

2000-2001

2000-2001

2000-2001

Year of Inspection
1997-98

The Collegcllnstitutc has been making vigorous efforts to get nil the

outstanding audit objections scttled. The Audit Par1y from the office of the Accountant

General (Audit), Haryana reviewed the outstanding audit objections during the course of

their audit for the ycnr 200 1·2002: as n result of which the following 7 audit paras out of

total of 11 audit paras appearing in the inspection report for the year 1997-98102000­

2001 have been settled:-

2.

7.

3.

5.

2000·2001 9 Heavy outstanding advances to Public
Works Dept!. Rs. 770.60 lacs.

There is no outstanding nudit para prior to 1997~98.

However, 4 audit paras including sub-paras are still outstanding and the

remarks/comments of the Collcgel1nstitute thereon are indicated in Annexqre _H__

from pages .il- to -51.- alongwith remarks of the Deputy Accountant General

(Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sr.No.
I.

4.

8.

6.

1

I,.
1
I



r
REGIONAL ENGINEERING COLLEGE, KURUKSHETRA.

!

It.-

Observation of the Audit

1997-98
Para 9

Non-repayment of loan advanced by the
Govt. of India b.SS.58 lacs.

Reply of the College

The College has been taking vigorous
efforts with the central Govt. to convert
the l0211 into grant but no fInal decision
from the Central Covt. has been received.
In addition to above, the position has
also been explained .in detai.l in the
Annual Accounts for the years 1999-2000,
2000-2001 and 2001-2002. The formal
approval from the Covt. of India 1s still
awaited ..

In vle-w of the position explained
above, the audit para may be settled.

Remarks of
the sr.A.O.

Orders of
DAG{IC-I)

u-a.....J.,~

.±,
I

s-
o

~•
'"
!r
1>
~

?
~.
~

'"



'-
L _

~ ~ ~

:-,,2 -:

Observation of the And! t

Para-14 (b)

Reply of the College Remarks of
the Sr.A.O.

Orders of
MG(Ie-I)

Theft of Computer b.40,OOO/- Parawise reply to the points raised
as under:-
(1) SUfficient security arrangements are

made by the COllege but untoward
incident may occur at any time which
cannot be foreseen by anyone.

(11) An FIR has been lodged by the College
on 12.12.98 in the Police Post, Youth
Hostel, Kurukshetra University,
Kurukshetra about the theft of Computer.
However. a College r:nquiry Committee 1s
looking into the matter.

(iii)Vl9Qrous efforts a-re being taken with
the PoU.ce Authority to trace out the
material and the final decision will
be taken only after receipt of final
report from the Police.

In addition to above, the matter was
placed before the Board of Governors in 94th
meeting held on 19.11.2001. While consider.1nq
th.1s item, the Board of Governors decided that
Principal should move the case to the state
Govt. for getting the matter enqu1.red by the
state Govt. and the necessary action has been
taken accordingly.

It 1s requested that the audit para may
k.indly be settled.

~

I
~....
I

I



Observation of the Audit

Para 12

.- 3 -:
,

Reply of the College Remarks of
the sr.A.O.

Orders of
DAG(IC-I)

Theft of Air Conditioner and
Computer b.20000~.50000= b.70000/-

Parawise reply to the points raised
as under:-

(i) SUfficient security arrangements are
made by the College but untoward incident may
occur at any time which cannot be foreseen
by anyone.

(ii) An PIR has been lodged by the College on
12.12.96 in the Police Post, Youth Hostel,
Kurukshetra university, Kurukshetra about
the theft o~ ColIlputer. However, a College
:::nquiry Conmittee is looking into the
matter.

(11i) Vigorous efforts are being taken .....ith the
Police Authority to trace out the material
and the final decision .....ill be taken only
after, receipt of final report from the
Police.

In addition to above, the matter was. placed
before the Board of Governors 1n 94th meeting
held on 19.11.2001. While considering this ite~

the Board of Governors decided that Principal
should move the case to the State Govt. for
getting the matter enquired by the state Gevt.
and the necessary action has been taken
accordingly.

It i..s requested that the audit para may
kindly be settled.

S-f...A

1
A

'f\



It is a matt.er of fact that thE:!
actual layout plan of the underground
optical fibre cable was not supplied
by the Executing firm i.e. MlS.Digital
Corporation Ltd. The firm did not
cl aim any cost on this account and thus
the amount for laying the optical fibre
cables is lying with the College. The
cost of damage caused to the optical
fibres due to non-availability of the
laYo<Jut plan will be recovered from the
executing firm as and when it claims
the charges for laying the cables. Due
to the ignorance of actual location of
the optical fibre cables, the FWD
contractor engaged for the construction
of extension of various blocks damaged
a few cables during excavation. However,
about 80% of the networking facilities
were in worJ.-..!ng order even after th1s
mishap. Par the purpose of carrying out
repair of these cables the local Telephone
Exchange Authoritie s were contacted and
they estimated the cost of repair to the
tune of fs.50000/- approx. Further, they
added that this type of mishappening
haPpens with the Telephone Departments
very frequently dtle to carelessness of
unskilled labourers. Hence, it is a
prevalent phenomenon occutt'inq with the

Observation of the Audit

J 000 - 'J,..uo)
Para 2 (oJ Damage to underground cable

rendering Network installed
at a cost b .. 26 .. 06 lakh/
noo-functional.

The layout of costly underground
optic fibre cable was not given to Estate
Department on 11.5.2001, the contractor
engaged for the construction of extension
of various blocks damaged the fibre cable
thereby disrupting the whole network. The
amount of damage is reported to be in lakhs
of rupees and the exact loss is being worked
out by experts. On 11.5.2001 the Estate
Deptt. requested Executive Engineer P'tiD
(B&R) to instruct the contractor to execute
further excavation after obtaining written
permission from the Estate Deptt.

This loss could have been avoided had
the layout of underground cable been
demarcated and signboards had been placed
prohibiting digging work.

Exact expenditure on digging work and
reponsibllity, if any, fixed on delinquent
officials may be apprised to audit.

:- ... -:

Reply of the COllege Remarks of
the Sr.A.O.

Orders of
DAG(IC-I)

.v~

I
~

-;<



Observation of the Audit

:- 5 -:

"
Reply of the Colleqe

orqanisations maintaining underground
cables. In the meantime, the following
a-"ticles have been purchased for the
purpose of carrying out repair to the
damaged network:-

Remarks of
the sr.A.O.

Orders of
DAG(IC-I)

sr. Article Qty. Rate Amount
No. ". ".
1. 1. 25 MPVC pipe 500 Mtr. 18.50 9250.00

1.2 Iml thick
(Poly India)

2. 1.5 PVC 50 Mtr. 19.50 915.00
flexible pipe I

Heavy duty
~

""3. Labour charges 500 Mtr. 16.00 8000.00
I

for fitting of
pipe

4. Spare Cable Box 02 950.00 1900.00

5. Wall Splice 02 1530.00 3060.00
closure(12P)

6. OFC Joint closure 03 1182.00 5346.00

Repair work should be completed within
30 days ..

In view of the factual explanations
q1.ven above, the para may be dropped.



Observation of the Audit

:- 6 -:

Reply of the College Remarks of
the Sr.A.O.

Orders of
DAG (Ie_I)

2000-2001
Para 5 EXcess payment of pay and

allowances b.66290/-.

(C) While clarifying po1l1t 2 in FD Hr.
No.10/10S/94-49 R(FD) dt.29.12.95
it was stated that a Clerk who was
appointed out of cadre regular line
of promotion as steno Typist then
promoted as Jr. Scale steno and
later on given promotion as Asstt.
1n his regular line of promotion is
to be granted benefit of higher
standard scales treating appointments/
promotions as steno Typist or Jr.
scale steno as non existent i.e. no
bar for grant of H.S. scale as the
promotion to the post of Asstt. is to
be considered as 1st promotion.

ii) It was also clarified that the
official was promoted as Asstt. on the
basis of his seniority/length of
service on Clerk and as such his pay
as Asstt. was to be fixed with reference
to his pay which he would have drawn
but for his appointment/promotion as
Steno Typist or Jr. Scale steno made as
stop-gap arrangement.

In this connection, it is submitted
that the pay of Sh. 5 K O1habra as Accounts
Clerk v.e.f. 1.7.80 was correctly fixed as
per rules. The clarification issued by the
Govt. vide No. 10/108/94-4R(PD) dt,29.12.95
related to the grant of Higher standard Pay
scale effective from 1.1.94 and did not
pertail:l to the pay fixation cases prior to
1.1.94. SO there is no relevancy of t.~ese

clarifications relating to the pay fixation
cases prior to 1.1.94.

SO far his case for grant of Higher
Standard Pay SCale w.e.f. 1.1.94, it 1s
stated that taking into consideration the
clarification at po1l1t No.10 issued by the
state Govt. vide letter dated 29.12.95,
reproduced below, clearly envisaged that
1.0 case junior employee is given Higher
standard Pay SCale when the :!lenior ",as not
eligible due to grant of financial benefits
availed of during :!lervice career, the pay/
pay cales of senior may be stepped upto the
level of his junior Point No.I0 of GoVt.

P~L<5(a) &(b)
~.

f'--V- S (e)d("-)

~

J..
00
I



Observation of the Audit

1- 7 -I

R~ly of the College
/

Remarks of
the Sr.A.O.

Orders of
Il1>.G (Ie-I)

letter dt. 29.12.95 is as under:_

l

During scrutiny of service book
of Sh. S K Chhabra, 1t was noticed
that he ."as appointed as Clerk on
6.1.69 as steno Typist on 16.3.71,
Jr.scale steno on 22.7.73 and Accounts
Clerk on 1.7.80 and Assistant on
1.1.93. '!'he promotion as Accounts
Clerk was only in the line of
promotion of the Clerk and his ·pay
as Accounts Clerk was to be fixed
w.r.t. as Clerk as per above FD
clarification at c(il) which was
already existing in rule s. He was
also granted H. S. scale of 1600-2660
on 1.1.94 under clarification of
CUi). Thus fixing his pay as
hccounts Clerk w.r.t. his pay as Jr.
Scale Steno(instead of Clerk) has
resul ted into excess payment of pay
and allowances. Hence his pay may be
refixed w.e.f. 1.7.80 as per rules
cited above a.T'Jd recovery made under
intimation to audit.

10. -\ihere pay/
pay scales of a
Junior Govt.
employee becomes
Higher than the
pay/pay scales
of his senior
ct..lC to grant of
additional
increments under
SCheme dt.7.8.92/
Higher Standard
Pay scales whether
suc.; cases the
pay/pay scales of
se.,ior may be
stepped up or not
to the level of
his junior
employee ....i thin
the cadre?

-The pay/pay scale of
the Senior Govt.ec:ployee
shall be stepped upto
the level of his junior
provided this benefit
shall not be admissible
to a senior Govt.employee
vis a vis Jr.Govt.
employee appointed on
transfer basis. In case
a sr. Govt. employee has
got two promotions
within his line of
promotion and so he
becomes ineligible to
Higher Standard Pay
Scale but his junior
who has completed 20
years of service and
has got no promotion
becomes eligible for
2nd Higher ·standard· Pay
scale of the lower post
happens to be Higher
than the pay scale of
the proIllC)tlonal post,
the pay scale of the
senior shall be stepped
upto the level of pay
scale of his junior and
his pay.

~
-0

I



Observation of the Audit

:- 8 _:

/

Reply of the College

In the light of the clarification quoted
above, Sl. S K Olhabra ....as granted Higher
standard Pay Scale at par Sl. Pritam Singh,
Accounts Clerk who (Pritam Singh) had got one
protrOtion in the service career in the Colleqe
and he was given 1st Higher Standard Pay Scale
of !!s.1600-2600 ",.e.f. 1.1.94 and this scale
was modified to ~.1640-2900 w.e.f. 1.4.95.

Sh. 5 K Chhabra joined as Clerk on 6.1.69
whereas 511. pritam singh joined as Clerk on
24.7.68. But by giving the benefit of Military
service rendered during emergency period by
Sh. Chhabra for a period of 4 years 5 months
and 28 days, the deemed date of joining of
Sh. Chhabra came to 8.7.64. As such
sh. Chhabra was senior to Sh. ?ritam Singh,
Accounts Clerk for all purposes and intents.

Keeping in view the position stated above,
the fixation of pay of Sh. S K Chhabra, Asstt.
",.e.f. 1.7.80 as ....ell as w.e.f. 1.1.94 were in
order and no recovery is dUe from him. It is
also stated that he was Dever appointed as
Steno_Typist 00 regular basis. Rather he was
offered the post of steno-Typist as stop-gap
arrangement.

Remarks of
the Sr.A.O.

Ord.er:s of
DAG(Ie-1)

I

~
I



\

Observation of the Audit

2000-2001
Para 5 Excess payment of pay

and allowances
15.66290/-

(D) As per explanation II of Rule
5 in Revised Pay Rules effective
from 1.1.86, an employee will
draw pay in the revised scale
if he is promoted on or after
1.1.86.

During scrutiny of service book
of Sh. Kirpal Singh, Dy.SuPdt.,
it was noticed that he was
promoted as Head Asstt.lP) w.e.f.
10.4.86 while drawing pay as Sr.
Steno in selection grade of
700-1250 w.e.f. 11.9.84 while
working as HA w.e.f. 10.4.86.
The scales were revised in 1989
w.e.f. 1.1.86. Though he
rendered more than three years
service as HA.

~et he was allowed to draw pay
in selection grade upto 1.9.86
and to get pay fixed as HA{P)
on 1.9.96 in contravention of
explanation II of rule 5 of
Revised Pay Rules(w.e.f.1.1.86).
As per rules, his pay should
have been fixed at Rs.1900 as
sr.steno on 1.1.86 in the scale
of ~.1400-2600 on the basis of
his unrevised pay of Rs.940 being

:- 9 -:

Reply of.... the COllege

The pay of Sh.Kirpal Singh was
fixed in the Revised Pay Scale of
es.1400-2600 w.e.f. 1.1.86 as per rules
and in accorda.cce with the decision of
standing Administrative & Academic
Corrrnittee/Board of Governors. The
factual position of the case is give.."
below:-

Sh. KL.~al singh WBo was initially
appointed as Sr. SCale stenographer in
the pay scale of 225-500 w.e.f. 3.3.75
(later on revised to ~.525-1050) was
pronoted as Head Assistant in the pay
scale of es.700-1250 w.e.f. 10.4.86
vide appointment letter dated 9.6.87
fixing his pay as lts.l020/-.

Sh. Kirpal Singh \las granted"
selection Grade alongwith other
employees of the College. The decision
in this regard was taken by the standing
Administrative & Academic Cormdttee in
its 6th meeticg beld on 29.7.88 and the
recommendations of the Standing
Administrative & Academic Committee were
ratified by the Board of Governors of
this College in its meeting held on
4.11.1988. Due to certa.1n other .
adlu1nistrat1ve compulsions the above
deci"s1on of the Board of Governors

Remarks of
the g.A.a.

Orders of
DAG(Ie-I)

~{f

I

'"....



 


